

Runner Index - Meeting 2

Academy Award (scr) 5
Academy Award 6
Accidental Tourist 8
Achieve (scr) 8
Alabama Lass 7
Alminette 3
Aotea Lad 8
Arby 8
Archaic Smile 7
Bad 'n' Bouj 8
Bea A Roca 5
Bolster 2
Brave Spirit 3
Captured By Love 7
Casino Princess 5
Cheval D'Or 5
Churchillian 6
Complicate 1
Composure 1
Contribute 8
Corbatin 1
Covermeinsunshine 3
Dame Lilibic (scr) 5
Darci's Angel 2
Detrimental (scr) 4
Dragon Biscuit 3
El Viento 2
Family Ties 3
Fashion Shoot 6
Final Impact 1
Final Return 9
Freeze Frame 5
Full Force 4
Giacomo 5
Grace 'N' Glory 1
Hammer Time 9
Hanalei 3
I'm All In (scr) 4
Impresa (scr) 5
Impresa 6
Infer (scr) 9
Jack The Lass 9
Jaffira 1
Jolted 9
Karman Line 6
Kelly Coe 8
Langkawi 8
Lavender Haze 7
Little Bit Of Love 3
Lotus 7
Love Poem 7
Madame Le Fay (scr) 9
Mafia Mamma 2
Mahoe 1
Manifique 8
Mark Twain (scr) 8
Miss Rockette 3
Miss Solitaire 3
Modernise 5
Move To Strike 4
My Annie Belle 3
My Maebelline Girl 9
Neighbourhood (scr) 5
Ocean Billy 8
Opaea Joe 5
Our Jumala 8
Pennsylvania 5
Poetic Champion 4
Polygon 6
Provence 2
Red Sea 4
Renovations 7
Roc Dancer 5
Rock My Heart (scr) 1
Roger That 8
Rosetown Princess 1
Rua Rocks (scr) 9
Rule Of Law 1
Saint Alice 8
Savaglee 4
Shampagne Dancer 3
Sharp Dressed Man (scr) 3
Smokeshow 2
Snazzytavi 9
Son Of Sun (scr) 1
Sophisticardo 5
Sunrise 7
Terra Mitica 8
Testify Me (scr) 9
Tevere 6
Thatsallshewrote 1
The Tattler 7
To Catch A Thief 2
Toko Ono 1
Treaty Of Paris 1
Unbridled Joy 4
Val Di Zoldo (scr) 8
Val Di Zoldo 9
Way With Words (scr) 7
Wet 'N' Wild 5
Wolfgang 9
You Say D'Orsay (scr) 2
You Say D'Orsay 3
Zantabulous 5
Zecora 6

Race Index

Meeting 2

Matamata Races at Matamata, 24 Feb 2024

Left-handed-1628m, Str 300m - Grass - Rail true | 1.5mm rain last 7 days

TAB

Extra Pools

DBL - 2-3, 4-5, 6-7, 8-9

PL6 - 4-5-6-7-8-9

QAD - 2-3-4-5, 6-7-8-9

TRB - 1-2-3, 4-5-6, 7-8-9

FFPLC - 1(Opt 1201) , 2(Opt 1202) , 3(Opt 1203) , 4(Opt 1204)
5(Opt 1205) , 6(Opt 1206) , 7(Opt 1207) , 8(Opt 1208)
9(Opt 1209)

FFWIN - 1(Opt 201) , 2(Opt 202) , 3(Opt 203) , 4(Opt 204)
5(Opt 205) , 6(Opt 206) , 7(Opt 207) , 8(Opt 208)
9(Opt 209)

Race 1	12:10pm	\$40,000	PRICE RACING 1600 1600m
Race 2	12:44pm	\$40,000	ANCROFT DEVELOPMENTS 1400 1400m
Race 3	1:18pm	\$40,000	RICH HILL STUD 1200 1200m
Race 4	1:51pm	\$100,000	FAIRVIEW MATAMATA SLIPPER (G3) 1200m
Race 5	2:24pm	\$40,000	WESTBURY STUD 1400 1400m
Race 6	3:00pm	\$50,000	LISA CHITTICK PLATE 1400m
Race 7	3:35pm	\$150,000	J SWAP CONTRACTORS MATAMATA BREEDERS STAKES (G2) 1200m
Race 8	4:10pm	\$80,000	MATAMATA VETERINARY SERVICES KAIMAI STAKES 2000m
Race 9	4:45pm	\$40,000	GAVELHOUSE.COM 2000 2000m

M2 RACE 1 **PRICE RACING 1600 1600m** **STARTS 12:10pm**
 Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000(\$23000, \$7400, \$3600, \$2000, \$1000, \$600)

Leg 1 TRB Trackside 1

Gear Changes: RULE OF LAW (6) - Blinkers OFF and VB ON.

1. X5268 TREATY OF PARIS (2) 59.5kg (R64) **Warren Kennedy**
 4g b Tavistock-Echezeaux (by Encosta De Lago (AUS)) **Tangerine, royal blue stars, striped sleeves, tangerine cap**
 Ownr: Te Akau Treaty Of Paris Racing Partnership **Walker/Bergerson (Matamata)**
 27Dec S5 NPLY 2 of 5 1600m (4)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$18500 Slw,4th inr,out cnr,fght well,2nd= 1.5L \$6.40 K Asano [67] 58 Our Jumala 1:35.83
 02Jan S5 TAUR 6 of 11 2100m (9)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$18500 3bk inr,3w cn,tite,out 200,btld on 4.6L \$5.30 O Bosson [67] 56 Duddle 2:11.26
 17Jan G4 TE R 8 of 13 2100m (1)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 5th inr,out tn no fin 3.9L \$5.30 O Bosson [65] 60 Our Turn 2:13.05
 All(18-2-3-1) \$30,958 L(16-2-4) R(2-0-0) Fm(0) G(8-0-2) S(4-0-1) H(2-0-0) C(2-0-0) Dst(4-0-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-0-0) 2ndUp(2-0-1)
Battling efforts last couple 2100m. Freshened so back in trip looks OK.

2. 37652 JAFFIRA (6) 59kg (R63) **Billy Jacobson**
 4g ch Iffraaj (GB)-Tickle Me (by Mastercraftsman (IRE)) **Yellow, navy blue striped sleeves, quartered cap**
 Ownr: J S Alexander, C & M Blaikie, M J Clapcott, Jackson Racing Ltd, P D Leighton, J R Magill, M B McConnell, C Y & I F Mellett & Neovia Syndicate **O'Sullivan/Scott (Matamata)**
 01Jan S6 PUIKE 6 of 13 1600m (6)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$80000 Soon ld,kikd clr cn,hdd 100,swamped 1.8L \$7.20 O Bosson [61] 58 Billy Bunter 1:37.87
 24Jan G4 MATA 5 of 14 1600m (8)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 11th otr,imp wd 400,ran on gamely 4.3L \$5.10 K Asano [61] 58 Farewell To Eire 1:36.06
 11Feb S5 TAUR 2 of 14 1600m (3)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000 4th otr,2nd 300,kept comin,tried 0.3L \$2.60 C Grylls [61] 58 Madame Le Fay (AUS) 1:37.47
 All(17-2-1-1) \$64,800 L(10-0-1) R(7-2-1) Fm(0) G(7-1-1) S(7-0-1) H(3-1-0) Syn(0) C(3-0-0) Dst(6-1-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-1) 2ndUp(2-0-0)
Local who tried hard when runner up similar race 11/2. Looks a big chance

3. Rock My Heart **Scratched**

4. 00X66 CORBATIN (1) 58.5kg (R62) **Kelly Myers**
 5g b Swiss Ace (AUS)-Cortado (AUS) (by More Than Ready (USA)) **Royal blue, white crossed sashes & arm band, royal blue cap**
 Ownr: Gerald Harvey **Jim Collett (Matamata)**
 30Dec S7 TAUP 6 of 6 1300m (5)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$18500 Bmp,6th inr,out,never emerged 5L \$10.00 J Doyle [65] 60 Tanganyika 1:21.62
 TAUP Trials 23 Jan 2024 - of 9 OPN HCP C/WGT G 1200 Joe Doyle 1st: Harlow Rocks 74.45
 07Feb G4 MATA 6 of 14 1400m (13)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 13th otr,wdr cnr,out,ran on wide 6.3L \$30.40 K Myers [63] 59 Giacomo 1:22.78
 All(7-2-0-1) \$17,685 L(7-2-1) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) S(3-1-1) H(1-0-0) Syn(2-1-0) C(1-0-0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-2-0) 2ndUp(2-0-1)
Fitter for 2 runs back and up to 1600m now looks ideal. Drawn to advantage

5. Son Of Sun **Scratched**

6. 31674 RULE OF LAW (8) 58kg (R62) **Opie Bosson**
 3g b Justify (USA)-Repeat (by Darci Brahma) **Tangerine, royal blue stars, striped sleeves, tangerine cap**
 Ownr: Te Akau 2022 Stallion Breeding Syndicate **Walker/Bergerson (Matamata)**
 TAUR Trials 16 Jan 2024 - 2 of 4 OPN HCP C/WGT S 1100 Tayla Mitchell 1st: Sun And Heir 68.89
 TAUP Trials 23 Jan 2024 - 4 of 9 OPN HCP C/WGT G 1200 Jessica Allen 1st: Harlow Rocks 74.45
 07Feb G4 MATA 4 of 14 1400m (1)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 Akw 1100,trld to cnr,out,fght on 3.2L \$11.50 M McNab [62] 58 Giacomo 1:22.78
 All(5-1-0-1) \$15,375 L(3-0-1) R(2-1-0) Fm(0) G(2-0-1) S(3-1-0) H(0) Syn(0) C(2-0-1) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-1) 2ndUp(1-1-0)
3yo with ability who fought hard 1400m here 7/2. Unplaced only run 1600m

7. 06061 MAHOE (9) 58kg (R61) **Tayla Mitchell (a2)**
 6g b Alamosa-Jungletime (AUS) (by Street Cry (IRE)) **Turquoise, silver diamond band, turquoise sleeves & cap**
 Ownr: C R J Isdale **Clinton Isdale (Cambridge)**
 23Dec G4 TE R 12 of 12 2100m (5)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$40000 9th otr,kn,to 600,no finish 12.4L \$5.70 M Cameron [59] 54 The Odyssey 2:09.99
 25Jan S5 HAST 6 of 7 1600m (2)Rating 60 HCP \$18500 Led,tkn on to cnr,faded,tuff run 9.8L \$5.10 J Doyle [57] 58.5 Knickerless 1:38.52
 14Feb G4 TAUP 1 of 11 2000m (2)Rating 60 HCP \$25000 2nd otr,led 500,kikd well,too good 3.5L \$24.30 U Holmquist [55] 57.5 Spellcraft 2:05.74
 All(38-4-1-4) \$80,670 L(38-4-5) R(0) Fm(0) G(26-4-5) S(8-0-0) H(4-0-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(5-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-1-1) 2ndUp(4-1-0)
Easy winner 2000m 14/2. Has now won 4 races so well placed in R65 company.

8. 19105 COMPOSURE (3) 57kg (R63) **Sam Weatherley**
 5m br gr Reliable Man (GB)-Royal Ambition (by Royal Academy (USA)) **Navy blue, light green diamonds, navy blue & white striped sleeves, white cap**
 Ownr: Mrs J M & T Hobson **Bruce Harvey (Cambridge)**
 22Dec G4 MATA 1 of 13 1400m (6)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 11th inr,tite to 200,out,charged 0.2L \$35.30 S Weatherley [61] 56 Neighbourhood 1:23.51
 12Jan G4 TAUR 10 of 13 1400m (3)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000 3bk inr,searched,no room str,ulky 4.5L \$15.70 S Weatherley [64] 57.5 Inca Belle 1:25.16
 07Feb G4 MATA 5 of 14 1400m (14)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 14th inr,cut cnr,out,big fin inner 5.5L \$15.50 S Weatherley [64] 57.5 Giacomo 1:22.78
 All(21-2-1-2) \$40,255 L(15-2-2) R(6-0-1) Fm(0) G(7-1-0) S(3-1-0) H(4-0-2) Syn(7-0-1) C(2-1-0) Dst(2-0-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(2-0-0)
Rattled home late when 5th 1400m here 7/2. Placed this trip. Consider.

9. 34682 COMPLICATE (5) 56.5kg (R62) **Jasmine Fawcett**
 4m b Complacent (AUS)-Kate (by St Reims) **Pink, black chevrons, striped sleeves & pink cap**
 Ownr: Mrs K A De Malmanche **Wayne Hillis (Matamata)**
 06Jan H8 HAST 6 of 14 2100m (12)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000 Slw,10th ot,3w opn 1200,game fin 10.7L \$15.90 K Myers [63] 57 Jack In The Box 2:16.71
 24Jan G4 MATA 8 of 14 2000m (8)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 3rd,2nd otr 800 to cnr,no extra 6.9L \$14.50 J Doyle [62] 56.5 Infer 2:03.78
 16Feb G4 NPLY 2 of 9 1800m (9)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 6th 3w opn,4w cn,gd fin,brave efrt 0.4L \$7.30 T Mitchell [61] 54 Titled (AUS) 1:52.64
 All(14-1-3-3) \$40,640 L(10-1-3) R(4-0-3) Fm(0) G(8-1-4) S(5-0-2) H(1-0-0) Syn(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(6-1-4) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-0-2) 2ndUp(2-1-1)
Fought ahrd when runner up 1800m 16/2. 1600m is best trip. Chance at best.

10. 88X26 THATSALLSHEWROTE (7) 56.5kg (R62) **Michael McNab**
 5m br Wrote (IRE)-Lilyput (by O'Reilly) **White, lime green & white chequered yoke, black & lime green stylised logo (b&b), black sleeves with white logo name, lime cap**
 Ownr: Ballymore Stables NZ Ltd, G D Gurney, P G Magill, Savvy Racing Mooloo Syndicate **Moroney/Gerard (Matamata)**
 20May H10 TE R 8 of 14 1600m (14)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$30000 10th wd cv,up wide 400,no danger 16.8L \$11.70 J Fawcett [62] 56.5 Testify Me 1:43.89
 26Dec S5 PUIKE 2 of 10 1400m (8)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$80000 Slw,4bk inr,out drove,led 200,fght 0.8L \$8.60 B Shinn [61] 56 Francee 1:23.48
 21Jan G3 PUIKE 6 of 12 1400m (12)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 Slw,12th,easd 350,big fin late 3.4L \$9.80 V Colgan [63] 57 Neighbourhood 1:22.31
 All(15-1-2-3) \$41,975 L(6-0-2) R(9-1-3) Fm(0) G(6-0-0) S(3-1-1) H(6-0-4) Syn(0) C(4-0-1) Dst(4-0-2) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-1) 2ndUp(3-1-0)
Collared late resuming 26/12 before hitting line hard 1400m 21/1. Respect.

M2 RACE 9

2000m OPN RATING 75 54.00 \$40000(\$23000, \$7400, \$3600, \$2000, \$1000, \$600)

Starts 4:45pm

12. 10X71 JOLTED (4) 54.5kg (R67)

Sam Spratt

4m b Deep Impact (JPN)-Abbey Marie (AUS) (by Redoute's Choice (AUS))

Red & white stripes, white sleeves & cap

Owrr: Pinecliff Racing Syndicate

K & B Kelso (Matamata)

TEAW Trials 05 Dec 2023 - 7 of 7 OPN HCP C/WGT G 1150 Ryan Elliot 1st: Brave Spirit 69.48

22Dec G4 MATA 7 of 13 1400m (5)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 3bk inr,otr,cnr,crw 200,had more 1.7L \$9.90 R Elliot [62] 56.5 Composure 1:23.51

12Jan G4 TAUR 1 of 14 1600m (11)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000 12th otr,bmp&slipd 350,huge finish 0.4L \$10.60 R Elliot [62] 56.5 Extortion 1:38.32

All(8-2-0-0) \$48,250 L(1-0-0) R(1-1-0) Fm(0) G(5-2-0) St(3-0-0) H(0) Syn(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-0) 2ndUp(2-1-0)

No luck resuming 1400m before smart win 1600m 12/1. Improving mare.

Placings

1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th
\$			Q1a \$	
\$			Tfa \$	

Win

Plc

Margins:

Winners Time: _____

M2 RACE 1

1600m OPN RATING 65 54.00 \$40000(\$23000, \$7400, \$3600, \$2000, \$1000, \$600)

Starts 12:10pm

11. 36514 TOKO ONO (12) 56.5kg (R62)

Sam Spratt

4m b Satono Aladdin (JPN)-Penthouse Sweet (by Pentire (GB))

Yellow, navy blue striped sleeves, quartered cap

Owrr: M G & P A Fraher

O'Sullivan/Scott (Matamata)

10Jan G4 MATA 5 of 9 1600m (10)MDN F&M \$25000 Slw,9th,wide cnr,ran on strongly 1.8L \$10.00 W Kennedy [50] 57.5 Pax Mundi (AUS) 1:37.19

24Jan S6 MATA 1 of 13 1600m (9)MDN \$25000 7th otr,wd 800,chl 4w cn,led,tuff 0.2L \$7.10 S Spratt [50] 56.5 Xrated 1:37.15

11Feb S5 TAUR 4 of 14 1600m (4)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000 3bk inr,wdr,bmp 300,solid fin late 0.6L \$11.30 S Spratt [62] 56.5 Madame Le Fay (AUS) 1:37.47

All(9-1-1-1) \$22,530 L(5-1-2) R(4-0-0) Fm(0) G(2-0-0) St(5-1-2) H(2-0-0) Syn(0) C(3-1-1) Dst(5-1-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-1) 2ndUp(2-0-1)

Local who scored course/distance 24/1. Close up when 4th only start R65.

12. 46195 ROSETOWN PRINCESS (4) 56kg (R61)

Darren Danis

5m b Redwood (GB)-Prickley Princess (by Thorn Park (AUS))

Light green, scarlet braces & cap

Owrr: S Hollinshead, R Hollinshead, D Hollinshead, J Warrington,

Darrell Hollinshead (Te Awamutu)

J & L McNeil, R McCoy, M Romagnoli, T A Atutahi, 3 in 1 Syndicate

17Jan G3 TE R 1 of 13 1600m (3)MDN \$25000 7th outr, wdr cnr, led 200, held on 1.5L \$6.20 C Grylls [52] 56.5 On The Radar 1:38.86

31Jan G3 TE R 9 of 14 1400m (14)Rating 65 Benchmark Fillies and Mares* \$25000 14th otr,wdr cnr,out,no danger 5.4L \$16.90 C Grylls [62] 58.5 Nancy She Wrote 1:23.57

11Feb S5 TAUR 5 of 14 1600m (1)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000 Trained,cut cnr,out,fight on well 0.8L \$20.50 D Danis [61] 56 Madame Le Fay (AUS) 1:37.47

All(16-1-5-2) \$54,221 L(3-1-0) R(4-0-0) Fm(0) G(8-1-4) St(5-0-1) H(3-0-2) Syn(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(5-1-2) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-2) 2ndUp(3-0-2)

Fought hard when 5th this trip 11/2. Win came at 1600m. Don't dismiss.

13. 69333 GRACE 'N' GLORY (10) 55kg (R59)

Masa Hashizume

4m b Shamexpress-On Parole (by Keeper (AUS))

Black & white hoops, white sleeves, royal blue arm band & cap

Owrr: Ms G R Macrae

Mark Brosnan (Matamata)

28Dec S6 ROTO 3 of 9 1560m (3)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$18500 Slw,4bk inr,tite cn to 200,gd fin 0.9L \$14.80 M Hashizume [59] 55 Extortion 1:34.97

05Jan G3 RUAK 3 of 9 1600m (7)Rating 60 HCP \$18500 7th otr,tite cnr,out 250,solid fin 4L \$4.10 M Hashizume [59] 57.5 Let Fly 1:36.49

21Jan G4 PUKE 3 of 14 2100m (2)Rating 60 HCP \$25000 3bk inr,out cnr,3rd 300, fight on 2.7L \$9.80 M Hashizume [59] 57.5 Major Major 2:09.71

All(15-1-3-4) \$25,895 L(8-0-4) R(7-1-3) Fm(0) G(4-0-3) St(7-0-2) H(4-1-2) Syn(0) C(3-0-2) Dst(5-1-3) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-1) 2ndUp(2-0-1)

Racing in solid form and has placed 2 of 3 starts Matamata. Winner at 1600m

14. 38805 FINAL IMPACT (11) 54.5kg (R54)

Bridget Grylls

5g br Sacred Falls-La Praline (AUS) (by Anabaa (USA))

Royal blue, gold lightning bolt (b&f) & cap

Owrr: Kim & Peter McKay

P & S McKay (Matamata)

28Dec S6 ROTO 8 of 14 1950m (4)Rating 60 HCP \$18500 3bk,trld 1200,cut cnr,out,no dash 5L \$7.00 S Spratt [57] 58.5 Cascatella 2:02.45

06Jan H8 HAST 13 of 14 2100m (9)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000 Slw,hmp,easd,13th,no finish 37.5L \$41.90 J Chung [56] 52.5 Jack In The Box 2:16.71

07Feb G4 MATA 5 of 8 1200m (1)Rating 60 HCP \$25000 3bk inr,otr cnr,out,urgd,no danger 3.7L \$10.40 J Kamaruddin [54] 57 Hanalei 1:10.99

All(15-1-0-1) \$13,492 L(14-1-1) R(1-0-0) Fm(0) G(6-0-0) St(7-1-1) H(1-0-0) Syn(1-0-0) C(2-0-0) Dst(3-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-0-0) 2ndUp(2-0-0)

Battling efforts race day of late. Needs to improve sharply to feature.

Placings

1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th
\$			Q1a \$	
\$			Tfa \$	

Win

Plc

Margins:

Winners Time: _____

M2 ANCROFT DEVELOPMENTS 1400 1400m STARTS RACE 2 MAAT \$40000(\$23000, \$7400, \$3600, \$2000, \$1000, \$600) 12:44pm

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 1 QAD, Leg 2 TRB

Gear Changes: TO CATCH A THIEF (5) - Blinkers ON. BOLSTER (6) - Ear Covers OFF, Nose Band ON and Tongue Tie OFF.

Trackside 1

1. 22212 SMOKESHOW (3) 57.5kg (R64)

3g b Contributor (IRE)-Victory Parade (AUS) (by Street Sense (USA))

Apple green, dark blue sash, dark blue & yellow striped sleeves & cap

Owrr: JML Bloodstock Ltd

22Dec G4 MATA 2 of 11 1400m (8)MDN \$25000 7th 3w opn,led 3w cnr,kidd,bwide 0.2L \$2.50 B Jacobson [54] 57 Pukana 1:25.60
24Jan G4 MATA 1 of 11 1400m (11)MDN \$25000 Easd,10th,widest cnr,big fin,wide 1.5L \$2.00 J Doyle [57] Akenehi (AUS) 1:24.23
07Feb G4 MATA 2 of 14 1400m (3)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 Akw,6th ot,kn,closed gamely,lay in 2.3L \$2.00 J Doyle [63] 58.5 Giacomo 1:22.78
All(5-1-4-0) \$31,580 L(5-1-4) R(0) Fm(0) G(3-1-2) Sf(2-0-2) H(0) Syn(0) C(3-1-2) Dst(3-1-2) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-1) 2ndUp(1-0-1)

Racing in solid form and 1400m appears to be best trip. Go close again.

2. 614 EL VIENTO (6) 57.5kg (R63)

3g b El Roca (AUS)-Mandeville (AUS) (by Hussonet (USA))

Tangerine, royal blue stars, striped sleeves, tangerine cap

Owrr: Te Akau Fly Like The Wind Racing Partnership

22Dec S5 MATA 6 of 13 1200m (11)MDN \$25000 Easd,12th,wdr cn,closed gamely 3.3L \$6.80 C Grylls [47] 57 Quick Fire 1:11.22
10Jan G4 MATA 1 of 10 1400m (3)MDN \$25000 5th otr,wdr,wound up,charged late 0.4L \$5.40 W Kennedy [46] 57 Akenehi (AUS) 1:25.29
10Feb G4 TE R 4 of 8 1300m (6)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$65000 4bk,inr,wdr cnr,out,game finish 3.3L \$4.40 O Bosson [63] 58.5 Duneagle (AUS) 1:16.44
All(3-2-0-0) \$18,000 L(3-1-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(2-1-0) Sf(1-0-0) H(0) Syn(0) C(2-1-0) Dst(1-1-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-0) 2ndUp(1-1-0)

Looked to find 1300m too sharp 10/2. Win came here and 1400m appeals.

3. You Say D'Orsay

Scratched

4. X9X11 PROVENCE (2) 57kg (R68)

4m b br Savabeel (AUS)-Sombreuil (AUS) (by Flying Spur (AUS))

Black, gold stylised logo (b&f), red & black chequered sleeves, gold cap with black pompom

Owrr: T V Rider & Social Racing Ellerslie Winners Circle Syndicate

TEAW Trials 05 Dec 2023 1 of 8 MDN C/WGT G 850 Courtney Barnes 2nd: The Nomad 52.18
30Dec S7 TAUP 1 of 6 1200m (3)MDN \$18500 3rd otr,out,3w cn,led 200,strong 1.8L \$5.30 J Doyle [47] 56.5 Alcaraz 1:14.93
10Feb G4 TE R 1 of 7 1200m (1)MAAT \$65000 Ungen 900,trld,out,urgd,strong late 0.4L \$12.20 C Grylls [63] 56 Chloe's Comet 1:11.12
All(5-2-0-0) \$48,765 L(3-2-0) R(2-0-0) Fm(0) G(3-1-0) Sf(2-1-0) H(0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(2-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-1-0) 2ndUp(2-1-0)

Has impressed winning both starts this time in. Drawn well. 1400m looks OK.

5. 33608 TO CATCH A THIEF (1) 56.5kg (R70)

3g b U S Navy Flag (USA)-Stolen Gem (AUS) (by Snitzel (AUS))

Turquoise & pink quarters, turquoise sleeves, quartered cap

Owrr: Ashford Lodge Ltd, Lady Justine Hogan,

J N & Mrs K L Murdoch & Est late Sir Patrick Hogan
14Jan G4 ELLS 6 of 8 1500m (2)3YO SW+P \$55000 3bk,inr,out,weved,gd finish,tite 1.8L \$9.10 C Grylls [75] 56 Fortunate Son 1:30.22
27Jan G4 ELLS 10 of 15 1600m (7)3YO SW \$1500000 8th 3w cv to cnr,out,no finish 9.9L \$63.90 R Doyle [75] 57 Orchestral 1:33.31
10Feb G4 TE R 8 of 14 1600m (3)MAAT \$350000 8th otr,out,7w 400,closed gamely 4L \$7.60 M Cameron [73] 54.5 Wallen 1:36.09
All(13-0-0-9) \$193,225 L(8-0-6) R(5-0-3) Fm(0) G(6-0-3) Sf(5-0-4) H(2-0-2) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(2-0-2) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-1) 2ndUp(2-0-2)

Talented maiden but has struggled in strong races last couple. Draw helps.

6. 787 BOLSTER (4) 56.5kg (R45)

3g b National Defense (GB)-Fiammarosa (AUS) (by Danehill (USA))

Owrr: Scott Williams, Chris Wood, Les & Carolyn Clarke, Phil Cogswell,

Shaun & Wade Atkinson
10Jan G4 MATA 7 of 13 1200m (7)MDN 3YO \$25000 Slw,5bk in,cut cnr,solid inrcolic? 1L \$56.00 J Fawcett [45] 57.5 Foxglove 1:12.63
24Jan G4 MATA 8 of 11 1200m (4)MDN \$25000 4bk,inr,wdr,tite 400,out,250,btld 4.4L \$12.40 J Fawcett [45] 57 Huzzah 1:11.96
11Feb S5 TAUR 7 of 9 1200m (3)MDN \$25000 6th 3w cv,kn,urgd,no fin,akw ride 10.9L \$7.50 J Kamaruddin [45] 58 Bonifleur 1:11.90
All(3-0-0-0) \$1,125 L(2-0-0) R(1-0-0) Fm(0) G(2-0-0) Sf(1-0-0) H(0) Syn(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-0)

Maiden who has been well beaten last couple. Prefer in something easier.

7. X5261 DARCI'S ANGEL (5) 55.5kg (R62)

3f b Darci Brahma-Halobelle (by My Halo (ARG))

White, grey & navy stylised logo, grey & navy hooped sleeves, grey cap with navy pompom

Owrr: Nearco Stud Ltd & Social Racing Socialites Syndicate

22Dec S5 MATA 2 of 10 1200m (2)MDN \$25000 Trailed,out,cnr,drove,tried hard 1.3L \$4.30 B Jacobson [51] 55 My Annie Belle 1:11.20
10Jan G4 MATA 6 of 12 1400m (7)MDN \$25000 Wd,hmp 900,7th 3w opn,btld,jay in 3.8L \$4.00 B Jacobson [53] 55 Farewell To Eire 1:23.81
07Feb G4 MATA 1 of 11 1400m (1)MDN F&M \$25000 Trailed,tite cnr,out,200,pounced 1.3L \$5.20 W Kennedy [52] 57 Si Exquis 1:23.72
All(9-1-1-1) \$24,935 L(8-1-2) R(1-0-0) Fm(0) G(4-1-0) Sf(4-0-2) H(1-0-0) Syn(0) C(6-1-1) Dst(2-1-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(3-1-0)

Local who won well course/distance 7/2. Improving with racing. Consider.

8. 01768 MAFIA MAMMA (7) 55.5kg (R61)

3f b Belardo (IRE)-Deals In Heels (by Ifraaj (GB))

Owrr: Evans Breeding Ltd

14Jan G4 ELLS 7 of 8 1200m (1)3YO SW+P \$55000 Led,trailed 1000 to cnr,out,no dash 7.8L \$34.90 M Cameron [63] 56 Merchant Queen (AUS) 1:09.51
31Jan G3 TE R 6 of 14 1400m (12)Rating 65 Benchmark Fillies and Mares* \$25000 12th otr to 400,out,ran on gamely 4.4L \$26.20 K Myers [62] 57 Nancy She Wrote 1:23.57
17Feb G4 ELLS 8 of 11 1500m (4)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$55000 Led,trld 1200 to 400,out,urgd,faded 2.9L \$14.50 M Cameron [62] 56 Miss Martini 1:30.78
All(7-1-0-0) \$17,510 L(4-1-0) R(3-0-0) Fm(0) G(5-1-0) Sf(2-0-0) H(0) Syn(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-0)

Upset winner 4 starts ago but has been well beaten since.

M2 GAVELHOUSE.COM 2000 2000m STARTS RACE 9 Rating 75 Benchmark* \$40000(\$23000, \$7400, \$3600, \$2000, \$1000, \$600) 4:45pm

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 6 PL6, Leg 4 QAD, Leg 3 TRB

Gear Changes: JOLTED (12) - Hoof Pads (Front) ON.

Trackside 1

1. Rua Rocks

Scratched

2. Testify Me

Scratched

3. X2113 SNAZZYTAVI (8) 58.5kg (R75)

4m b Tavistock-Ritzzy Lady (by Zabeel)

Black & yellow chequers, black sleeves, yellow armband & chequered cap

Owrr: Brendan Lindsay MNZM & Mrs J E A Lindsay

02Dec G4 TE R 1 of 13 1400m (11)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$4000 8th otr,kn,peeled wdr cnr,strong fin 0.4L \$3.60 W Kennedy [64] 58 Fortunate Son 1:22.50
26Dec S5 PUKE 1 of 14 1500m (5)SP COND \$110000 8th otr,wdr 300,bmp 200,smart late 1.5L \$4.20 V Colgan [68] 54.5 Rudyard 1:29.40
06Feb G4 TAUH 3 of 13 1600m (4)WFA F&M \$80000 Slw,rcvrd,7th ot,3rd cnr,strong bid 0.4L \$4.70 W Kennedy [74] 57 Town Cryer 1:35.05
All(7-3-1-2) \$118,875 L(3-2-1) R(4-1-2) Fm(0) G(3-1-2) Sf(4-2-1) H(0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-1-2) 2ndUp(2-1-0)

Hit the line hard when 3rd 1600m 6/2 in F&M company. Looks suited this trip.

4. 14232 FINAL RETURN (7) 58.5kg (R71)

5g b Reliable Man (GB)-Kind Return (by Zabeel)

Navy blue, red maltese cross, diamond chequered sleeves, red cap

Owrr: B J Amundsen, G Bennett, Mrs C A & R H Daniel, N G Drought,

T Gilligan, J Hoar, C Mante, J & Mrs J S Millar & V Todd
11Jan G4 WGU2 of 14 2040m (3)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$18500 6th otr,up,cnr,chal,fght,lost bob 0.1L \$5.90 C Dell [67] 56 Weneedashock 2:06.92
20Jan S5 TREN 3 of 14 2100m (1)SP COND \$350000 2nd otr,chl,400,led,hdd 150,fght 1.7L \$7.70 C Dell [69] 58 The Odyssey 2:13.09
09Feb G4 WGU2 of 6 2060m (4)Rating 79 HCP \$50000 5th otr,chasing 3rd 400,game fin 2.8L \$2.60 C Dell [70] 55.5 The Underbelly 2:07.66
All(9-2-2-1) \$74,240 L(9-2-3) R(0) Fm(0) G(3-1-2) Sf(4-0-1) H(2-1-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(2-2-0)

Racing in solid form similar races of late. Tricky draw the negative.

5. 65X55 VAL DI ZOLDO (2) 57.5kg (R73)

4m b War Decree (USA)-Civetta (by Thorn Park (AUS))

Black & white stripes, white sleeves, emerald green arm bands & cap

Owrr: Frontier Bloodstock & Kinsale Bloodstock Ltd

23Dec G4 TE R 5 of 12 1400m (8)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$4000 9th otr,widest cnr,out,game finish 3.5L \$24.00 C Barnes [73] 57 Churchillian 1:22.96
TAUP Trials 23 Jan 2024 2 of 9 OPN HCP C/WGT G 1200 Michael McNab 1st: Harlow Rocks 74.45
06Feb G4 TAUH 5 of 13 1600m (5)WFA F&M \$80000 4th otr,hid up,cnr,out,300,solid bid 2.1L \$15.10 S Weatherly [73] 57 Town Cryer 1:35.05
All(16-2-4-1) \$130,240 L(12-2-2) R(4-0-3) Fm(0) G(8-1-1) Sf(7-1-4) H(1-0-0) Syn(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-0-2) 2ndUp(4-0-1)

Fitter for 2 runs back and up to 2000m looks ideal. Drawn to advantage.

6. Infer

Scratched

7. 49330 WOLFGANG (1) 57kg (R68)

5g b Puccini-Navy Beach (by Darci Brahma)

Royal blue, gold lightning bolt (b&f) & cap

Owrr: Simms Davison, Kim & Peter McKay

23Dec S5 TREN 3 of 9 1600m (5)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$4000 Akw,2nd otr,led 400,worn down late 1.6L \$16.90 K Hercock [69] 57 Islington Lass 1:34.82
06Jan S7 HAST 3 of 9 1600m (1)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$4000 Slw,9th inr,wdr 400,out,solid fin 2.2L \$5.50 S Spratt [69] 57 Benefactor 1:37.01
20Jan S6 TREN 13 of 16 1600m (5)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$65000 Slow,16th,widest cnr,urgd,no finish 11.3L \$10.80 S Spratt [69] 57 Dubai Diva (AUS) 1:37.29
All(28-3-2-5) \$101,160 L(24-3-6) R(4-0-1) Fm(0) G(15-1-4) Sf(6-1-2) H(4-0-1) Syn(0) C(3-1-0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-1-0) 2ndUp(4-0-0)

Local who was well beaten 1600m 20/1. Drawn to be prominent throughout.

8. 6X246 HAMMER TIME (3) 56.5kg (R67)

4g b Vadamos (FR)-Velvet And Satin (by Carnegie (IRE))

Purple, white stars (body & sleeves), purple cap with white stars

Owrr: Gee Gee Equine Ltd

13Dec G4 HAST 2 of 9 1600m (5)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$25000 Soon led,kidd well,worn down late 0.1L \$12.20 L Sutherland [67] 54.5 Sindacato 1:37.50
06Jan S7 HAST 4 of 9 1600m (9)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$4000 2nd otr,chl cnr,led 400,fght 150m 3.5L \$9.70 L Sutherland [68] 55.5 Benefactor 1:37.01
11Feb S5 TAUR 6 of 12 1600m (6)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$4000 Led,tkn on to cnr,hdd tough run 5.2L \$15.50 T Moodley [68] 53.5 Novak 1:36.57
All(11-2-1-1) \$26,015 L(8-2-2) R(3-0-0) Fm(0) G(2-0-1) Sf(5-0-1) H(1-0-0) Syn(3-2-0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-1) 2ndUp(3-1-0)

Savaged in front when leading 1600m 11/2. Both wins have been on Synthetic.

9. 62956 MY MAEBELLINE GIRL (5) 56kg (R70)

6m br Shamolly Warriar (AUS)-Maebelline (by Istidaad (USA))

Orange, dark green knight (b&f) & armbands, orange cap

Owrr: W W Green, V G Jacobson, J Krzyzewski & Miss K A Little

26Dec S6 PUKE 9 of 14 2400m (1)SP COND \$125000 2nd otr,kn,chl 600,led 400,btld 200m 6.6L \$13.20 M Cameron [69] 55.5 Trust In You 2:30.98
01Jan S7 PUKE 5 of 9 2400m (2)OPN HCP \$220000 Trailed to cnr,out,battled away 5.3L \$40.70 D Denis [68] 53 Trust In You 2:30.52
20Jan S5 TREN 6 of 14 2100m (8)SP COND \$350000 Soon led,headed 400,bid on gamely 3.5L \$41.10 D Denis [70] 57.5 The Odyssey 2:13.09
All(28-3-2-5) \$96,080 L(19-3-4) R(9-0-3) Fm(0) G(4-1-3) Sf(9-1-0) H(11-1-3) Syn(4-0-1) C(3-3-0) Dst(6-3-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-0) 2ndUp(3-1-0)

Course specialist unbeaten in 3 appearances here. Chance on that alone.

10. 00141 JACK THE LASS (6) 55kg (R68)

7m ch Jakkalberry (IRE)-Escaline (AUS) (by Success Express (USA))

Gold, light green diamonds, sleeves & cap

Owrr: Alan Groves, Kay De Malmanche, Mike Askew, Paul Willis,

Lisa Scully & Chris Wood
22Dec G4 MATA 1 of 14 1600m (8)Rating 60 HCP \$25000 9th otr,up,widest cnr,strong finish 0.2L \$12.80 M Cameron [60] 58 Spellcraft 1:36.22
24Jan G4 MATA 4 of 14 1600m (11)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 10th 3w opn,up wd cnr,closed gamely 3.5L \$17.40 M Cameron [64] 57.5 Farewell To Eire 1:36.06
06Feb G4 TAUH 1 of 9 1600m (8)Rating 65 Benchmark Fillies and Mares* \$18500 7th otr,imp,chl cnr,led 200,strong 1.3L \$6.00 M Cameron [64] 59.5 Sheaf 1:38.03
All(26-4-2-1) \$75,315 L(20-3-3) R(6-1-0) Fm(0) G(19-4-1) Sf(6-0-2) H(1-0-0) Syn(0) C(4-1-0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(5-0-0) 2ndUp(4-0-0)

Has looked good winning 2 of last 3 starts. Unknown up to 2000m.

11. Madame Le Fay

Scratched

M2 RACE 8 2000m OPN 54.00 \$80000(\$46000, \$14800, \$7200, \$4000, \$2000, \$1200) **Starts 4:10pm**

Matamata Races

9. 28480 LANGKAWI (9) 54.5kg (R79) **Darren Danis**
 8g b Helmet (AUS)-Shortblackmini (by Black Minnaloushe (USA)) **Royal blue, gold lightning bolt (b&f) & cap**
 Ownr: S B Gudsell, Kim & Peter McKay **P & S McKay (Matamata)**
 06Jan H8 HAST 4 of 10 2200m (12)OPN HCP \$80000 4th 3w opn,chal wdr cnr,game effort 6.7L \$17.60 S Spratt [79] 54.5 Canheroc 2:21.90
 13Jan G3 TREN 8 of 14 2100m (9)OPN-SW&P \$120000 2nd alone 1600 to 400,bld on well 2.1L \$35.20 K Myers [79] 55 Times Ticking 2:08.78
 07Feb G4 MATA 11 of 12 2070m (10)OPN HCP \$50000 6th 3w opn,kn,faded,tough run 8L \$16.00 S Spratt [79] 54 Terra Mitica (IRE) 2:06.85
 All(66-6-8-7) \$269,716 L(58-6-12) R(8-0-3) Fm(1-0-0) G(38-4-10) S(17-1-4) H(9-1-1) Syn(1-0-0) C(6-1-3) Dst(8-1-3) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(7-0-2) 2ndUp(7-0-2)
Trapped wide when well beaten 2070m here 7/2. Has won here.

10. 43620 ACCIDENTAL TOURIST (2) 54kg (R78) **Billy Jacobson**
 4g b Telperion (AUS)-Megara (by Encosta De Lago (AUS)) **Navy blue, gold stylized logo, navy blue & gold quartered cap**
 Ownr: Scott & Jane Robertson, Berridge & Olivia Spencer, Bill Apiata, **Walker/Bergerson (Matamata)**
 Jonny & Bex Schick
 23Dec G4 TE R 6 of 8 1600m (2)OPN HCP \$50000 Slw,3bk inr,wdr cnr,urged,no dash 9.9L \$3.70 V Colgan [76] 54 Lingjun Xiongfeng (AUS) 1:35.26
 12Jan G4 TAUR 2 of 10 1600m (1)OPN HCP \$50000 Slw,4bk inr,cut cn,chl 150,missed 0.2L \$10.60 M McNab [75] 54 Saint Alice (AUS) 1:37.39
 27Jan G4 ELLS 12 of 13 1600m (6)4YO SW \$1000000 Slw,5bk inr,cut cn,never emerged 20.4L \$86.00 C Grylls [79] 57.5 Desert Lightning 1:32.53
 All(17-4-1-6) \$113,500 L(14-4-5) R(3-0-2) Fm(0) G(9-1-3) S(14-0-3) H(4-3-1) Syn(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-1-2) 2ndUp(3-0-2)
Outclassed in 4yo Mile KM night. Unknown 2000m and best with rain.

11. 31104 MANIFIQUE (8) 53.5kg (R81) **Michael McNab**
 5m br Savabeel (AUS)-Shez Sinsational (by Ekraar (USA)) **Black, yellow maltese cross (b&f), red & yellow striped sleeves, black & yellow quartered cap**
 Ownr: G C Cotterill, P G Gillespie & W J Gleeson **Peter Digham (Awapuni)**
 09Dec G3 TREN 1 of 10 2200m (6)Rating 82 HCP \$70000 Akw,7th,cruised up,kikd,bolted in 8.3L \$1.80 M McNab [74] 54 Pep Torque 2:15.32
 23Dec S5 TREN 11 of 11 2300m (7)OPN HCP \$120000 5bk inr to 600,und pres,easd down 39.5L \$1.60 M McNab [81] 53.5 Sagunto 2:20.65
 06Feb G4 TAUH 4 of 13 1600m (7)WFA F&M \$80000 10th otr,wdr cnr,out,charged late 0.6L \$8.40 M McNab [81] 57 Town Cryer 1:35.05
 All(17-4-1-3) \$110,685 L(17-4-4) R(0) Fm(0) G(11-3-2) S(14-1-1) H(2-0-1) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(1-1-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-1-1) 2ndUp(4-1-0)
CD vistor who powered up late when 4th 1600m 6/2. Winner only start 2000m.

12. Mark Twain **Scratched**

13. 24101 OUR JUMALA (12) 53kg (R77) **Courtney Barnes**
 5m b Zed-Baltis (by Al Akbar (AUS)) **Emerald green & gold hoops, gold sleeves, purple armbands & cap**
 Ownr: D J & J E Carter, W J Stewart, N H & Z N Webby **Robbie Patterson (New Plymouth)**
 27Dec S5 NPLY 1 of 5 1600m (5)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$18500 Slw,5th,wdr cnr,out,strong finish 1.5L \$2.60 C Grylls [68] 56.5 Achieve 1:35.83
 20Jan S6 TREN 12 of 16 1600m (14)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$65000 Akw,slw,13th 3w cv,wdr cn,no dash 11.2L \$5.60 C Grylls [72] 56.5 Dubai Diva (AUS) 1:37.29
 03Feb H8 NPLY 1 of 8 2000m (2)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$40000 5th otr,easd 1200,chl cn,too strong 2L \$5.10 C Grylls [72] 56.5 Hanakin 2:09.79
 All(12-4-1-1) \$71,520 L(12-4-2) R(0) Fm(0) G(3-0-0) S(5-2-0) H(4-2-2) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(2-1-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-1-0) 2ndUp(2-0-0)
Won well this trip 3/2 but faces a class rise for this. Any rain would help.

14. 60227 BAD 'N' BOUJ (13) 53kg (R76) **Sam Spratt**
 7m b Deep Field (AUS)-Tablope (AUS) (by Commands (AUS)) **White; navy blue, white & red horse heads (b&f), navy blue sleeves & red cap**
 Ownr: Jacob McKay **P & S McKay (Matamata)**
 23Dec S5 TREN 2 of 9 1600m (1)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$40000 Trld,out,urgd,hmp 250,lifted,ght 0.3L \$8.60 L Allpress [75] 58 Islington Lass 1:34.82
 03Jan G3 TE A 2 of 8 1600m (5)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$25000 Trld,bmp 400,tite to 100,late,ulky 0.5L \$8.20 S Spratt [76] 59 Adam I Am 1:35.15
 20Jan S6 TREN 7 of 14 1600m (11)OPN-SW&P \$400000 13th otr,wdr cnr,out,ran on wide 4.3L \$31.20 L Allpress [76] 53 Puntura 1:36.05
 All(39-5-3-5) \$164,041 L(26-2-5) R(13-3-3) Fm(0) G(23-3-4) S(11-2-3) H(5-0-1) Syn(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(5-0-1) 2ndUp(5-1-0)
Ran home strongly late 1600m Thorndon Mile. Unplaced only try 2000m.

15. Val Di Zoldo **Scratched**

16. Achieve **Scratched**

Placings	1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th
Win	\$			Qla \$	
Plc	\$			Tfa \$	

Margins: _____ **Winners Time:** _____

M2 RACE 2 1400m OPN SW+P \$40000(\$23000, \$7400, \$3600, \$2000, \$1000, \$600) **Starts 12:44pm**

Matamata Races

Placings	1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th
Win	\$			Qla \$	
Plc	\$			Tfa \$	

Margins: _____ **Winners Time:** _____

M2 RICH HILL STUD 1200 1200m STARTS RACE 3 Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000(\$23000, \$7400, \$3600, \$2000, \$1000, \$600) 1:18pm

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 2 QAD, Leg 3 TRB

Trackside 1

1. 12X33 BRAVE SPIRIT (5) 59kg (R63) Michael McNab
4g b Swiss Ace (AUS)-Spirit Of Joy (AUS) (by Big Brown (USA))
Owlr: Gerald Harvey
TEAW Trials 05 Dec 2023 - 1 of 7 OPN HCP C/WGT G 1150 Niranjan Parmar 2nd: Kakadu 69.48
23Dec G4 TE R 3 of 9 1200m (9)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000 Vld,2nd otr 800,led 250,fght well 1.7L \$5.80 M Cameron [63] 59 Jaarfi 1:10.17
12Jan G4 TAUR 3 of 8 1200m (7)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000 7th otr,wdr,cnr,out,gd finish late 0.9L \$3.60 M McNab [63] 59 Aequus 1:11.47
All(4-1-2-0) \$22,440 L(3-1-2) R(1-0-1) Fm(0) G(2-0-2) Sf(0) H(0) Syn(2-1-1) C(0) Dst(2-0-2) Hdle(0) F90(2-1-1) 2ndUp(2-0-2)
Strong placed efforts both starts this time in. 1200m ideal. Must include.

2. 40017 DRAGON BISCUIT (4) 59kg (R63) Billy Jacobson
5g b Choisir (AUS)-Dawning Light (FR) (by Siyouni (FR))
Owlr: Ballymore Stables NZ Ltd, Pegasus Bloodstock LP & Taniwha Club Ltd
10Dec S6 ROTO 10 of 12 1230m (1)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 Soon led,tikd 400,hdd,no extra 5.8L \$28.40 B Jacobson [60] 57.5 Stylish Officer 1:13.75
10Jan G4 MATA 1 of 9 1050m (5)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 3rd otr,imp,chl,cn,led 200,too stro 0.4L \$19.80 B Jacobson [59] 58 Tightly Laced 1:01.86
31Jan G3 TE R 7 of 11 1100m (6)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 4th otr,wdr,peeled out 400,no xtra 4L \$14.70 B Jacobson [63] 59 1'munstoppable 1:04.67
All(30-3-2-3) \$55,440 L(26-3-5) R(4-0-0) Fm(1-0-0) G(13-2-4) Sf(11-1-1) H(5-0-0) Syn(0) C(8-2-2) Dst(11-2-2) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-0-0) 2ndUp(4-0-1)
Mixing form so hard to follow. Won well 1050m here 2 starts ago.

3. 91 LITTLE BIT OF LOVE (6) 59kg (R63) Masa Hashizume
4g b Time Test (GB)-Little Bit Irish (by O'Reilly)
Owlr: One Second Syndicate
CSYN Trials 26 Sep 2023 - 2 of 6 MDN 4YO&UP C/WGT S 950 Craig Grylls 1st: Augusta 53.86
22Dec S5 MATA 9 of 13 1200m (2)MDN \$25000 3rd otr,out wdr,cnr,no danger 4.8L \$6.10 B Jacobson [47] 58.5 Quick Fire 1:11.22
12Jan G4 TAUR 1 of 9 1200m (10)MDN \$25000 Easd,9th,wdr,cnr,out,big finish wide 0.2L \$14.30 M Hashizume [46] 58.5 Grand Cru 1:11.92
All(2-1-0-0) \$14,750 L(1-0-0) R(1-1-0) Fm(0) G(1-1-0) Sf(1-0-0) H(0) Syn(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(2-1-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-0) 2ndUp(1-1-0)
Local who roared home to score this trip 12/1. Lightly tried with ability.

4. Sharp Dressed Man

5. 1 YOU SAY D'ORSAY (1) 58.5kg (R63) Tayla Mitchell (a2)
3g br Under The Louvre (AUS)-Black Zero (AUS) (by Danzero (AUS))
Owlr: G T Bastin, N V Burnside, H J Callagher, A D Christie, J Duckworth,
G Fowler, K W Green, Miss K L Ingram, N Li, H Mowlem, K Odlin, A O'Sullivan, R D Pedersen, S Perry, K Smith, T Sun, C G Thomas, J Wang & P F Wicks
TE R Trials 01 Aug 2023 - 2 of 6 MDN 3YO C/WGT H 900 Warren Kennedy 1st: Montecristo 57.76
CSYN Trials 19 Dec 2023 - 2 of 6 MDN C/WGT S 950 Jen Whiteside 1st: Cinnamon Girl 53.68
31Jan G3 TE R 1 of 10 1200m (4)MDN 3YO \$25000 Led,tkn on,kikd,kept finish,tough 0.2L \$15.90 J Doyle [57] 55.5 Emilia Jane 1:12.53
All(1-1-0-0) \$14,375 L(1-1-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-1-0) Sf(0) H(0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(1-1-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-1-0) 2ndUp(0)
Won well debut this trip 31/1. Ace draw a big help. Can cope up to R65.

6. 53422 ALMINETTE (12) 58kg (R65) Opie Bosson
4m b Burgundy-High Heels (by High Chaparral (IRE))
Owlr: Te Akau Running In Heels Racing Partnership
22Dec G4 MATA 4 of 13 1400m (10)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 Easd,12th otr,wdr,cnr,big fin wide 0.5L \$11.40 J Kamaruddin [63] 57 Composure 1:23.51
12Jan G4 TAUR 2 of 13 1400m (8)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000 3rd 3w opn to cn,kikd,clr,cght late 0.2L \$3.20 O Bosson [63] 57 Inca Belle 1:25.16
31Jan G3 TE R 2 of 14 1400m (7)Rating 65 Benchmark Fillies and Mares* \$25000 7th otr,clsr 400,led 200,cght line 0.1L \$2.60 O Bosson [64] 59.5 Nancy She Wrote 1:23.57
All(15-1-5-4) \$53,965 L(12-1-7) R(3-0-2) Fm(0) G(4-0-3) Sf(7-1-4) H(4-0-2) Syn(0) C(4-1-0) Dst(3-1-2) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-2) 2ndUp(2-1-0)
Model of consistency due a winning turn. Wide draw no help but Opie is.

7. X6435 COVERMEINSUNSHINE (11) 58kg (R65) Kelly Myers
4m b br Exosphere (AUS)-Lilly Belle (by Savabeel (AUS))
Owlr: Exo Exo Syndicate
10Dec S6 ROTO 4 of 12 1230m (3)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 Trained,out,cnr,led,hdd 200,fought 0.8L \$13.30 U Holmquist [64] 57.5 Stylish Officer 1:13.75
03Jan G3 TE A 3 of 9 1200m (8)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 Easd 1100,4th otr,out 400,solid fin 0.6L \$10.50 U Holmquist [64] 57.5 Caravella 1:10.06
27Jan G4 ELLS 5 of 9 1200m (7)OPN HCP \$225000 2nd otr to 400,bmp 300,fought on 3.6L \$59.30 U Holmquist [64] 53 Master Fay (AUS) 1:09.43
All(11-2-0-1) \$29,955 L(8-2-0) R(3-0-1) Fm(0) G(6-1-1) Sf(3-0-0) H(0) Syn(2-1-0) C(0) Dst(4-0-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-1-0) 2ndUp(2-0-0)
Big run when 5th in Concorder when last seen. Drops in class here. Respect

8. 33647 FAMILY TIES (8) 58kg (R65) Jessica Allen (a3)
4m b Contributor (IRE)-Glamazon (by Pins (AUS))
Owlr: DJ Bloodstock Partnership, Duck Duck Goose Syndicate,
GN & CM Bloodstock Ltd & G M Southworth
24Nov G4 NPLY 6 of 11 2000m (10)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$25000 6th outr,blokd cnr,btld when out 7.4L \$5.80 J Allen [69] 52 Manifique 2:04.82
13Dec G4 HAST 4 of 9 1600m (2)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$25000 3bk in,out,cn,urgd,game finish otr 1.5L \$3.90 W Kennedy [68] 55 Sindacato 1:37.50
03Jan G3 TE A 7 of 8 1600m (8)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$25000 Wrkd,led 1200,headed cnr, no extra 6.4L \$13.40 N Parmar [68] 54 Adam I Am 1:35.15
All(17-2-0-3) \$69,180 L(16-2-3) R(1-0-0) Fm(0) G(7-2-0) Sf(7-2-0) H(3-0-1) Syn(0) C(3-0-1) Dst(11-0-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-1) 2ndUp(2-1-0)
Local freshened up and dropping back in trip. Placed only start 1200m.

9. 09381 HANALEI (2) 57.5kg (R64) Warren Kennedy
4m b Darci Brahma-Lucrative (by Pyrus (USA))
Owlr: J W & Mrs S D Duell, Mrs L M & P S Richards
10Jan G4 MATA 3 of 9 1050m (4)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 Slw,9th 3w opn,imp,w,d,strong finish 1.7L \$12.50 M Cameron [62] 57.5 Dragon Biscuit (AUS) 1:01.86
20Jan S5 TREN 8 of 11 1200m (9)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$65000 4th wd cv,wdr,cnr,out,urgd,no fin 6.1L \$7.90 V Colgan [62] 57.5 Alexandra Quick 1:09.68
07Feb G4 MATA 1 of 8 1200m (4)Rating 60 HCP \$25000 5th otr,imp,chl,cnr,led,raced away 3.3L \$3.80 M Cameron [60] 58 Run Baby Run 1:10.99
All(15-2-2-1) \$73,710 L(10-2-1) R(5-0-2) Fm(0) G(7-2-0) Sf(7-0-1) H(1-0-0) Syn(0) C(4-1-1) Dst(8-1-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-0-1) 2ndUp(4-1-0)
Easy winner course/distance R60 company 7/2. Handy draw helps.

M2 MATAMATA VETERINARY SERVICES KAIMAI STAKES 2000m STARTS RACE 8 OPN HCP \$80000(\$46000, \$14800, \$7200, \$4000, \$2000, \$1200) 4:10pm

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 5 PL6, Leg 3 QAD, Leg 2 TRB

Trackside 1

Gear Changes: OCEAN BILLY (6) - Blinkers OFF. ARBY (8) - Tongue Tie ON.
1. 82168 KELLY COE (1) 59kg (R92) Kelly Myers
6m ch Proisir (AUS)-Florida (AUS) (by Fasiyev (USA))
Owlr: F J & H T O'Leary
02Dec G4 WGUI 1 of 14 2040m (10)OPN HCP \$80000 7th ot,5th 400,out,big finish wide 1.3L \$7.10 L Allpress [82] 53 Semper Magico 2:04.14
26Dec S5 PUKE 6 of 11 2050m (7)WFA \$450000 Strait to lead,kikd 400,faded 100m 3.1L \$28.20 M Cameron [87] 57 Campionessa 2:07.90
06Feb G4 TAUH 8 of 13 1600m (9)WFA F&M \$80000 3rd 3w opn,und ride,cnr,tuff run 5.4L \$8.30 L Allpress [94] 57 Town Cryer 1:35.05
All(32-6-3-6) \$217,400 L(31-6-9) R(1-0-0) Fm(0) G(12-1-5) Sf(13-3-3) H(7-2-1) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(3-0-3) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-2) 2ndUp(2-1-0)
Trapped wide when well beaten 1600m 6/2. Placed all 3 starts this trip.

2. X7443 AOTEA LAD (3) 58.5kg (R87) Opie Bosson
7g b Savabeel (AUS)-Corsage (by Volksraad (GB))
Owlr: Te Akau Love Life Syndicate
23Dec G4 TE R 4 of 8 1600m (1)OPN HCP \$50000 Trained to cnr,out,urgd,btld away 5.9L \$8.60 M Cameron [87] 57 Lingjun Xiongfeng (AUS) 1:35.26
12Jan G4 TAUR 4 of 10 1600m (6)OPN HCP \$50000 4th inr,ctn,led 250,swamped late 1.1L \$12.90 O Bosson [87] 57.5 Saint Alice (AUS) 1:37.39
17Feb G4 ELLS 3 of 12 1500m (8)OPN HCP \$65000 Wrkd,2nd otr 800,3w 400,fght well 1.7L \$17.60 J Allen [87] 56 Rudyard 1:29.64
All(42-5-9-6) \$414,642 L(30-3-12) R(12-2-3) Fm(0) G(12-1-5) Sf(12-1-5) H(10-2-1) Syn(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(7-2-0) 2ndUp(6-0-4)
Fought hard when 3rd 1500m last week. Unknown up to 2000m but draw helps.

3. 30141 TERRA MITICA (6) 58kg (R90) Warren Kennedy
5m ch Ulysses (IRE)-Mississippi Delta (USA) (by Giant's Causeway (USA))
Owlr: Brendan Lindsay MNZM & Mrs J E A Lindsay
09Dec G4 PUKE 1 of 10 2100m (2)OPN HCP \$65000 3rd alone,cruised up 400,bolted in 2.5L \$2.80 C Grylls [83] 55.5 Ess Vee Are 2:08.08
01Jan S7 TAUR 4 of 9 2400m (5)OPN HCP \$220000 4th ot,kn,wdr,loomed,btld on 3.5L \$2.50 W Kennedy [87] 53 Trust In You 2:30.52
07Feb G4 MATA 1 of 12 2070m (4)OPN HCP \$50000 3bk inr,otr 400,und,drove hard,nice 1L \$3.90 W Kennedy [87] 54 Pep Torque 2:06.85
All(12-4-2-3) \$129,502 L(2-1-1) R(3-1-0) Fm(0) G(4-2-1) Sf(1-0-0) H(0) Syn(0) C(1-1-0) Dst(4-2-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-1-2) 2ndUp(3-0-2)
Won nicely 2070m here 7/2. Scr last week with issue but can bounce back.

4. 43546 ROGER THAT (5) 57.5kg (R85) Lynsey Satherley
11g ch Shinko King (IRE)-Heather Lyn (by Yamanin Vital)
Owlr: P G Allan, S B Cunningham, Mrs S H Fuller & C Squires
09Dec G4 PUKE 5 of 10 2100m (9)OPN HCP \$65000 Akw,dist 7th otr to cn,game finish 5.4L \$13.50 N Parmar [88] 58 Terra Mitica (IRE) 2:08.08
12Jan G4 TAUR 4 of 10 2100m (9)OPN HCP \$50000 Wrkd,w,led 1400,tikd cn,btld on 4.6L \$21.00 K Myers [85] 56.5 Coruba Jak 2:12.28
07Feb G4 MATA 6 of 12 2070m (11)OPN HCP \$50000 5th otr,imp,loomed wdr,cnr, no xtra 2.7L \$25.70 K Myers [85] 54.5 Terra Mitica (IRE) 2:06.85
All(67-8-1-0) \$668,075 L(23-1-8) R(44-7-9) Fm(1-0-0) G(22-2-4) Sf(17-4-4) H(17-4-4) Syn(0) C(9-0-5) Dst(13-3-7) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(7-2-2) 2ndUp(7-2-0)
Veteran who is battling to recapture best form of old. Hard to recapture.

5. 18X51 CONTRIBUTE (7) 57kg (R88) Ciel Butler (a)
6m b Contributor (IRE)-Conrada (by O'Reilly)
Owlr: Ross Bellingham & Mrs A R Gemmell
FOXT Trials 16 Jan 2024 - of 5 OPN HCP C/WGT G 1200 Ciel Butler 1st: Puntura 72.98
20Jan S6 TREN 5 of 16 1600m (6)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$65000 12th inr,cut,cnr,ran on gamely 4.2L \$10.70 C Butler [80] 59.5 Dubai Diva (AUS) 1:37.29
03Feb H8 NPLY 1 of 13 1800m (4)OPN-SW&P \$120000 8th,imp,up wdr,cnr,fght,too strong 0.5L \$5.20 C Butler [80] 53 Hi Yo Sass Bomb 1:53.22
All(20-5-5-2) \$184,756 L(7-2-3) R(3-1-1) Fm(0) G(13-3-5) Sf(5-1-1) H(2-1-1) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-1-1) 2ndUp(4-1-2)
Run home strongly to score 1800m Taranaki Cup 3/2. Any rain would be ideal.

6. X8900 OCEAN BILLY (4) 57kg (R84) Jasmine Fawcett
8g ch Ocean Park-Cool Storm (by One Cool Cat (USA))
Owlr: Est. Late P G Ludgate, Mrs S K & W K Pomare
12Jan G4 TAUR 9 of 10 2100m (10)OPN HCP \$50000 5th ot,easd,9th cn,ran on well late 1.3L \$14.00 C Grylls [82] 55 Wild Night 1:22.85
07Feb G4 MATA 12 of 12 2070m (6)OPN HCP \$50000 Slw,6bk inr,out,cnr,no finish 10.8L \$49.50 N Hailey [92] 55 Terra Mitica (IRE) 2:06.85
17Feb G4 ELLS 18 of 18 2400m (4)OPN HCP \$175000 14th otr,wdr 500,out, no finish 22.1L \$86.30 T Mitchell [89] 52.5 Asterix 2:29.18
All(32-7-1-1) \$578,561 L(16-2-0) R(14-5-2) Fm(1-0-0) G(19-6-1) Sf(6-1-0) H(6-0-3) Syn(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(3-0-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(7-0-1) 2ndUp(5-2-0)
Has been well beaten this time in. Needs to improve sharply.

7. 0X513 SAINT ALICE (10) 55.5kg (R85) Ashwin Goindasamy
6m b So You Think-Rare Delight (AUS) (by Redoute's Choice (AUS))
Owlr: Barneswood Farm Ltd for S C Green & G C Beemsterboer
26Dec S6 PUKE 5 of 11 1400m (2)OPN HCP \$90000 5th ot,easd,9th cn,ran on well late 1.3L \$14.00 C Grylls [82] 55 Wild Night 1:22.85
12Jan G4 TAUR 1 of 10 1600m (7)OPN HCP \$50000 5th ot,wdr,cnr,big finish wide 0.2L \$5.10 W Kennedy [82] 54 Accidental Tourist 1:37.39
03Feb H8 NPLY 3 of 13 1800m (10)OPN-SW&P \$120000 5th 3w opn,chl,wdr,cnr,game effort 3L \$6.50 W Kennedy [85] 53 Contribute 1:53.22
All(24-6-4-3) \$179,637 L(8-0-2) R(16-6-5) Fm(0) G(8-3-0) Sf(10-3-4) H(6-0-3) Syn(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(3-0-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-1-0) 2ndUp(4-2-1)
Racing in solid form and tried hard when 3rd 1800m 3/2. Has placed 2000m.

8. X2458 ARBY (11) 55kg (R80) Sam Weatherley
4g b Proisir (AUS)-Reiveke (by O'Reilly)
Owlr: RBC Racing
01Jan S6 PUKE 4 of 12 1600m (5)OPN HCP \$225000 11th inr,hld up 400,out,big fin inr 2.2L \$15.10 A Goindasamy [75] 52 Habana (AUS) 1:35.94
27Jan G4 ELLS 5 of 13 1600m (8)4YO SW \$1000000 Slw,13th inr,wdr,cnr,ran on gamely 10.9L \$69.20 S Weatherley [80] 57.5 Desert Lightning 1:32.53
10Feb G4 TE R 8 of 11 2000m (5)WFA \$600000 7th otr,und rd,cn,bk 400,no fin 5.2L \$33.70 J Doyle [80] 59 Legato 2:03.23
All(13-2-3-0) \$152,416 L(6-1-2) R(6-1-1) Fm(0) G(5-1-1) Sf(4-1-0) H(4-0-2) Syn(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(2-1-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-2) 2ndUp(2-0-0)
Local who has unsuited WFA this trip 10/2. Better placed here. Improver

M2 RACE 7

1200m OPN 2YO F SW G2 \$150000(\$86250, \$27750, \$13500, \$7500, \$3750, \$2250)

Starts 3:35pm**9. 2 RENOVATIONS (4) 56.5kg (R47)****Kelly Myers**

2f b Ardrossan (AUS)-Dee I Why (by Zabeel) White, grey & navy stylised logo, grey & navy hooped sleeves, grey cap with navy pom-pom
 Ownr: Social Racing High Adrenalin Syndicate **Cody Cole (Matamata)**
 TE R Trials 31 Oct 2023 - 1 of 5 2YO C/WGT S 750 Matthew Cameron 2nd: Colonel Warden (AUS) 45.24
 TAUR Trials 16 Jan 2024 - 2 of 7 2YO C/WGT S 950 Matthew Cameron 1st: Moxie (AUS) 58.51
 07Feb G4 MATA 2 of 5 1100m (2)2YO SW+P \$25000 3rd otr,kn,to cnr,presed on well 9.5L \$7.50 M Cameron [47] 54 Alabama Lass (AUS) 1:03.36
 All(1-0-1-0) \$4.625 L(1-0-1) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-1) Sf(0) H(0) Syn(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-1) 2ndUp(0)

Had support when runner up to Alabama Lass debut 1100m 7/2. Not the worst.**10. Way With Words****Scratched****Placings**

1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th
\$			Qla \$	
\$			Tfa \$	

Win**Plc****Margins:****Winners Time:****M2 RACE 3**

1200m OPN RATING 65 54.00 \$40000(\$23000, \$7400, \$3600, \$2000, \$1000, \$600)

Starts 1:18pm**10. 57872 MISS ROCKETTE (10) 57kg (R63)****Sam Weatherley**

4m br El Roca (AUS)-Betty Blockbuster (by Zabeel) Turquoise, white diamonds (b&f), gold sleeves with white diamond band, gold cap with white diamonds
 Ownr: 2022 Bourbon Lane Stable New Zealand LLC Partnership, **Stephen Marsh (Cambridge)**
 Mrs R A Carter, B Kendall, Dr P H Mitchell, A Oakley & W T Smith
 11Nov G3 TE R 7 of 8 1200m (7)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000 Akw,5th 3w opn,4w cn,faded,tuff run 3.5L \$6.60 M Hashizume [63] 57 La Rosa Lee 1:11.51
 TAUR Trials 16 Jan 2024 - 2 of 7 OPN HCP C/WGT S 950 Sam Weatherley 1st: Romancing The Moon 58.16
 31Jan G3 TE R 2 of 11 1100m (8)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 Wrkd,2nd otr 800,lcd 200,cght late 0.3L \$5.50 S Weatherley [62] 56.5 I'munstopplable 1:04.67
 All(10-1-3-1) \$27.545 L(9-1-4) R(1-0-0) Fm(0) G(5-0-2) Sf(4-1-2) H(1-0-0) Syn(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(4-0-2) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-1) 2ndUp(2-0-1)

Fought hard when runner up 1100m 31/1. Looks a chance here on that.**11. 13 MY ANNIE BELLE (3) 56.5kg (R63)****Sam Spratt**

3f ch Snitzel (AUS)-Meleka Belle (by Iffraaj (GB)) Red, emerald green armbands, royal blue cap
 Ownr: Mrs N M Leicester **K & B Kelso (Matamata)**
 TAUP Trials 22 Nov 2023 - 4 of 5 MDN C/WGT S 900 Ryan Elliot 1st: El Viento 55.12
 22Dec S5 MATA 1 of 10 1200m (11)MDN \$25000 2nd ot,took over cnr,kikd,too good 1.3L \$3.90 R Elliot [45] 55 Darci's Angel 1:11.20
 14Jan G4 ELLS 3 of 8 1200m (7)3YO SW+P \$55000 4th 3w opn,wdr,urgd,fought well 3.3L \$6.00 R Elliot [63] 56 Merchant Queen (AUS) 1:09.51
 All(2-1-0-1) \$19.325 L(1-1-0) R(1-0-1) Fm(0) G(1-0-1) Sf(1-1-0) H(0) Syn(0) C(1-1-0) Dst(2-1-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-1-0) 2ndUp(1-0-1)

Lightly tried fillly with ability. Win came course/distance. Draw a big help.**12. 00544 MISS SOLITAIRE (9) 56kg (R61)****Lynsey Satherley**

5m b Power (GB)-Posporre (by Postponed (USA)) Old gold, emerald green sleeves, light green sash, emerald cap
 Ownr: Mr R V & Mrs K E Jackson **Karen Fursdon (Matamata)**
 10Jan G4 MATA 5 of 9 1050m (6)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 4bk inr,akw cn,wdr,fair finish 4.5L \$18.30 N Parmar [62] 56.5 Dragon Biscuit (AUS) 1:01.86
 21Jan G3 PUKE 4 of 9 1200m (5)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 Crw,4bk inr,tite to 200,gd late 1.3L \$37.40 N Parmar [61] 55 Salenius 1:09.29
 11Feb S5 TAUR 4 of 9 1200m (9)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000 Easd,9th,wdr cnr,out,gamé finish 2.8L \$24.70 S Weatherley [61] 56 Opaea Joe 1:10.77
 All(11-1-0-1) \$18.925 L(5-1-1) R(6-0-0) Fm(0) G(6-0-0) Sf(2-0-0) H(0) Syn(3-1-1) C(1-0-0) Dst(5-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-1)

Local who hasn't been too far away of late. Unplaced 5 starts 1200m though.**13. 67X64 SHAMPAGNE DANCER (7) 55kg (R59)****Darren Danis**

7m b Shameexpress-Cap Eden Roc (AUS) (by Fastnet Rock (AUS)) Jade green & light blue hoops, hooped cap
 Ownr: Angel Cruz **Martin Da Cruz (Cambridge)**
 11Oct G4 TAUP 7 of 10 1100m (7)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$18500 Slw,wrkd,lcd 700,faded,tough run 6.1L \$44.60 J Chung [61] 53 Love Affirmations 1:06.22
 10Jan G4 MATA 6 of 9 1050m (8)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 2nd ot to cn,urgd,faded,lay out str 6.8L \$38.70 E Nicholas [60] 54.5 Dragon Biscuit (AUS) 1:01.86
 31Jan G3 TE R 4 of 11 1100m (3)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 Strait to lead,hdd 200,green str 1.8L \$45.00 U Holmquist [59] 55 I'munstopplable 1:04.67
 All(30-3-2-1) \$36.592 L(24-2-3) R(6-1-0) Fm(0) G(12-1-0) Sf(3-0-0) H(2-0-1) Syn(13-2-2) C(4-0-1) Dst(11-1-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(7-0-1) 2ndUp(7-1-0)

Fitter for 2 runs back and has won at 1200m. Finds herself in a strong R65**Placings**

1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th
\$			Qla \$	
\$			Tfa \$	

Win**Plc****Margins:****Winners Time:**

M2 FAIRVIEW MATAMATA SLIPPER (G3) 1200m STARTS RACE 4 2YO C&G SW \$100000(\$57500, \$18500, \$9000, \$5000, \$2500, \$1500) 1:51pm

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 1 PL6, Leg 3 QAD, Leg 1 TRB Trackside 1
 Gear Changes: MOVE TO STRIKE (1) - Blinkers ON. UNBRIDLED JOY (5) - Nose Band ON.

1. 12 MOVE TO STRIKE (4) 57kg (R70) Opie Bosson
 2c br 1 Am Invincible (AUS)-No Evidence Needed (AUS) (by Shamardal (USA)) Tangerine, royal blue stars, striped sleeves, tangerine cap
 Ownr: Te Akau 2023 Stallion Breeding Syndicate Walker/Bergerson (Matamata)
 TEAW Trials 05 Dec 2023 - 1 of 5 2YO C/WGT G 850 Opie Bosson 2nd: Hakushu (AUS) 53.29
 16Dec G4 TE R 1 of 8 1100m (1)2YO SW+P \$65000 Hndy, trld 800, 4w 400, urgd, dominant 4.8L \$1.20 O Bosson [47] 57 Montana Bay 1:04.13
 01Jan S7 PUKE 2 of 8 1200m (4)2YO SW \$225000 Led, 4th of 800, wdr cn, trid hard 0.2L \$1.30 O Bosson [64] 57 Bellatrix Star (AUS) 1:11.07
 All(2-1-0-1) \$79,000 L(1-0-1) R(1-0-1) Fm(0) G(1-1-0) Sf(1-0-1) H(0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-1-0) 2ndUp(1-0-1)
Easy debut winner before being tripped up wet track 1/1. The one to beat

2. 223 FULL FORCE (1) 57kg (R67) Michael McNab
 2g b Cosmic Force (AUS)-Jawahara (AUS) (by Exceed And Excel (AUS)) Navy blue, white star, white sleeves with navy blue stars, navy blue cap with white star
 Ownr: S J Barber, Jenner Bloodstock Ltd, Kilgravin Lodge, Benger/Wynyard (Cambridge)
 A C & S L Leonardi & S P Pinfold
 30Nov S5 OTAK 2 of 7 1100m (7)2YO SW+P \$40000 3rd otr, imp, chl 300, fght, tried hard 1.5L \$2.10 R Elliot [47] 57 Archaic Smile (AUS) 1:04.53
 26Dec S7 PUKE 2 of 8 1100m (2)2YO SW+P \$80000 4th ot, 3w cn, chl, ld 150, fght, nailed 0.1L \$3.40 R Elliot [54] 56 Cool 'N' Fast 1:04.93
 27Jan G4 ELLS 3 of 14 1200m (11)2YO SW \$1000000 Wrkd wd, 2nd of 800, led 300, fought 3.8L \$15.60 R Elliot [60] 57 Velocious (AUS) 1:09.15
 All(3-0-2-1) \$97,200 L(1-0-1) R(2-0-2) Fm(0) G(1-0-1) Sf(2-0-2) H(0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-1) 2ndUp(1-0-1)
Strong placed efforts all 3 starts including in KM when 3rd. Chance again.

3. 1326 POETIC CHAMPION (5) 57kg (R65) Per-Anders Graberg
 2g ch Super Seth (AUS)-Regally Blonde (AUS) (by Royal Academy (USA)) Red & white stripes, white sleeves & cap
 Ownr: GSA Bloodstock Pty Ltd Tony Pike (Cambridge)
 09Dec G3 TREN 2 of 11 1100m (6)2YO SW \$175000 5th 3w opn, 2nd 400, fought, lay in 3L \$5.70 V Colgan [64] 57 Captured By Love (AUS) 1:02.46
 TAUR Trials 16 Jan 2024 - 1 of 6 2YO C/WGT S 950 Craig Grylls 2nd: Love Poem (AUS) 57.59
 27Jan G4 ELLS 3 of 14 1200m (14)2YO SW \$1000000 12th 4w opn, wdst cn, game finish 7.8L \$18.50 C Grylls [65] 57 Velocious (AUS) 1:09.15
 All(4-1-1-1) \$75,150 L(2-1-1) R(2-0-1) Fm(0) G(3-0-2) Sf(1-1-0) H(0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-1-0) 2ndUp(1-0-1)
Ran home well when a distant 6th in KM. Form prior was solid. Consider.

4. 1535 SAVAGLEE (3) 57kg (R64) Sam Spratt
 2c b Savabeel (AUS)-Glee (by O'Reilly) White, royal blue band & cap with white pompom
 Ownr: The Oaks Stud Moroney/Gerard (Matamata)
 25Nov G4 PUKE 5 of 5 1100m (5)2YO SW \$110000 Slow, round to ld 800, wknd 100m 5L \$2.60 M McNab [64] 57 Velocious (AUS) 1:04.44
 26Dec S7 PUKE 3 of 8 1100m (5)2YO SW+P \$80000 Akw, wrkd, led 800, tried hard, lay in 1.6L \$3.10 B Shinn [64] 57 Cool 'N' Fast 1:04.93
 27Jan G4 ELLS 5 of 14 1200m (2)2YO SW \$1000000 Trilled, tile cn to 250, battled on 7.6L \$23.30 M Zahra [64] 57 Velocious (AUS) 1:09.15
 All(4-0-1-0) \$57,950 L(1-1-0) R(3-0-1) Fm(0) G(2-0-0) Sf(2-1-1) H(0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-1-0) 2ndUp(1-0-0)
Local who battled well when 5th KM. Drawn to get a soft run. Don't dismiss.

5. 21 UNBRIDLED JOY (2) 57kg (R63) Sam Weatherley
 2c b Snitzel (AUS)-Joy Forever (AUS) (by High Chaparral (IRE)) Tangerine, royal blue stars, striped sleeves, tangerine cap
 Ownr: Te Akau 2023 Stallion Breeding Syndicate Walker/Bergerson (Matamata)
 TEAW Trials 05 Dec 2023 - 1 of 7 2YO C/WGT G 850 Opie Bosson 2nd: Dancing Dolly 51.97
 23Dec S5 TREN 2 of 6 1100m (6)2YO SW+P \$40000 4th otr, out 400, game fin, tried hard 1.3L \$2.20 J Riddell [47] 57 When Stars Align 1:03.91
 24Jan G4 MATA 1 of 8 1200m (4)MDN 2YO \$25000 6th otr, tite cnr, out 200, big late 0.8L \$1.90 V Colgan [52] 57 Lavender Haze (AUS) 1:12.92
 All(2-1-0-1) \$21,775 L(2-1-1) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-1-0) Sf(1-0-1) H(0) Syn(0) C(1-1-0) Dst(1-1-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-1-0) 2ndUp(1-1-0)
Smart-lose late when scoring course/distance 24/1. Looks to have upside. E/W

6. 25 RED SEA (6) 57kg (R62) Warren Kennedy
 2g b Pierata (AUS)-Egyptian Cross (AUS) (by Commands (AUS)) Black & yellow chequers, black sleeves, yellow armband & chequered cap
 Ownr: Brendan Lindsay MNZM & Mrs J E A Lindsay Andrew Forsman (Cambridge)
 TAUP Trials 22 Nov 2023 - 3 of 5 2YO C/WGT S 900 Warren Kennedy 1st: Sister Ping 54.79
 09Dec G3 TREN 5 of 11 1100m (11)2YO SW \$175000 Akw, 6th 4w opn, loomed 400, tuff run 6.7L \$2.50 W Kennedy [54] 57 Captured By Love (AUS) 1:02.46
 CSYN Trials 08 Feb 2024 - 1 of 8 2YO C/WGT S 800 Craig Grylls 2nd: Chance Encounter 46.01
 All(2-0-1-0) \$11,775 L(2-0-1) R(0) Fm(0) G(2-0-1) Sf(0) H(0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-1) 2ndUp(1-0-0)
Freshend after battling 5th 9/12. Collared late by Velocious debut 11/11.

7. Detrimental **Scratched**
8. I'm All In **Scratched**

Placings	1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th
Win	\$			Qla \$	
Plc	\$			Tfa \$	

Margins: _____ **Winners Time:** _____

M2 J SWAP CONTRACTORS MATAMATA BREEDERS STAKES (G2) 1200m STARTS RACE 7 2YOF SW \$150000(\$86250, \$27750, \$13500, \$7500, \$3250) 3:35pm

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 4 PL6, Leg 2 QAD, Leg 1 TRB Trackside 1
 Gear Changes: THE TATTLER (7) - Nose Band ON.

1. 111 CAPTURED BY LOVE (2) 56.5kg (R72) Opie Bosson
 2f ch Written Tycoon (AUS)-Moldova (AUS) (by Snitzel (AUS)) Tangerine, royal blue stars, striped sleeves, tangerine cap
 Ownr: Te Akau 2023 Magic Fillies' Breeding Syndicate Walker/Bergerson (Matamata)
 09Dec G3 TREN 1 of 11 1100m (3)2YO SW \$175000 Led to 400, urgd, went clear, dominant 3L \$4.00 O Bosson [62] 55 Poetic Champion 1:02.46
 TAUP Trials 23 Jan 2024 - 2 of 5 2YO C/WGT G 900 Opie Bosson 1st: Pinky Pie (AUS) 53.03
 03Feb H8 NPLY 1 of 7 1200m (2)2YO SW \$100000 Akw rdr, trld, out cnr, led 200, strong 0.5L \$1.40 O Bosson [72] 55 Love Poem (AUS) 1:13.71
 All(3-3-0-0) \$168,485 L(3-2-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(2-2-0) Sf(0) H(1-1-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(1-1-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-1-0) 2ndUp(1-1-0)
Unbeaten filly who dug deep to score wet track Taranaki. Drawn to advantage.

2. 511 ARCHAIC SMILE (5) 56.5kg (R69) Michael McNab
 2f b Saxon Warrior (JPN)-On The Ball (by So You Think) White, royal blue v, sleeves & cap
 Ownr: M Otani Tony Pike (Cambridge)
 11Nov G4 TE R 5 of 10 1000m (10)2YO SW+P \$40000 Slw, 7th 3w cv, akw cn, ran on, green 6.2L \$21.70 A Goindasamy [45] 55 Velocious (AUS) 57.97
 30Nov S5 OTAK 1 of 7 1100m (5)2YO SW+P \$40000 2nd ot, chl cnr, led, tkld, kkd, nice 1.5L \$8.40 L Sutherland [46] 53 Full Force (AUS) 1:04.53
 13Jan G3 TREN 1 of 8 1100m (4)2YO SW \$90000 6th 3w cv, out cn, kkd clr 200, smart 2L \$2.30 M McNab [63] 55 Nebuchadnezzar 1:02.93
 All(3-2-0-0) \$75,750 L(3-2-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(2-1-0) Sf(1-1-0) H(0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-0) 2ndUp(1-1-0)
Freshened since easy win 1100m 13/1. Looks to have plenty of ability. E/W

3. 1 ALABAMA LASS (1) 56.5kg (R64) Sam Spratt
 2f b Alabama Express (AUS)-Tabloque (AUS) (by Commands (AUS)) Royal blue, white striped sleeves, red & white chequered sash & quartered cap
 Ownr: Est late M G Dunn, Jo & Murray Dunn, Sue & Tony Egan, K & B Kelso (Matamata)
 A J Moore & Eddie Tynan
 MATA Trials 10 Oct 2023 - 1 of 8 2YO C/WGT S 800 Sam Spratt 2nd: Unbridled Joy (AUS) 49.26
 TAUR Trials 16 Jan 2024 - 1 of 7 2YO C/WGT S 950 Sam Spratt 2nd: Out Of Exile (AUS) 58.24
 07Feb G4 MATA 1 of 5 1100m (5)2YO SW \$25000 Led to cn, urgd, kkd, dominant win 9.5L \$2.70 S Spratt [47] 54 Renovations 1:03.36
 All(1-1-0-0) \$14,375 L(1-1-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-1-0) Sf(0) H(0) Syn(0) C(1-1-0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-1-0) 2ndUp(0)
Local who won as she liked debut 1100m here 7/2. This tougher but can cope.

4. 2 LOVE POEM (6) 56.5kg (R63) Sam Weatherley
 2f br Snitzel (AUS)-Madrigals (AUS) (by Lohiro (AUS)) Apple green, dark blue sash, dark blue & yellow striped sleeves & cap
 Ownr: JML Bloodstock Ltd Stephen Marsh (Cambridge)
 TE R Trials 31 Oct 2023 - 3 of 8 2YO C/WGT S 900 Sam Weatherley 1st: Maracatu 53.61
 TAUR Trials 16 Jan 2024 - 2 of 6 2YO C/WGT S 950 Michael McNab 1st: Poetic Champion 57.59
 03Feb H8 NPLY 2 of 7 1200m (6)2YO SW \$100000 4th otr, imp, loomed 250, tried hard 0.5L \$7.90 S Spratt [45] 55 Captured By Love (AUS) 1:13.71
 All(1-0-1-0) \$18,500 L(1-0-1) R(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(0) H(1-0-1) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-1) 2ndUp(0)
Tried ahd when close up debut this trip Taranaki. Will need luck from draw.

5. 2418 SUNRISE (7) 56.5kg (R62) Masa Hashizume
 2f b Charm Spirit (IRE)-Daily At Dawn (AUS) (by Dawn Approach (IRE)) Aqua, black & aqua chequered band, aqua sleeves with black chequered band, aqua & black chequered cap
 Ownr: W C T John Bary (Hastings)
 30Nov S5 OTAK 4 of 7 1100m (1)2YO SW+P \$40000 Hmp 1000, 3bk, tite to 300, ran on 8.7L \$7.20 S O'Malley [52] 55 Archaic Smile (AUS) 1:04.53
 02Jan G4 TAUH 1 of 4 1000m (1)2YO SW+P \$18500 Led, going well, kkd cnr, dominant 5L \$2.90 K Williams [50] 55 Sizzle 56.55
 27Jan G4 ELLS 8 of 14 1200m (12)2YO SW \$1000000 Wrkd, led 900 to cn, hdd 300, faded 10.8L \$77.30 W Pinn [62] 55 Velocious (AUS) 1:09.15
 All(4-1-1-0) \$33,260 L(3-1-1) R(1-0-0) Fm(0) G(2-1-0) Sf(2-0-1) H(0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-1) 2ndUp(1-0-0)
Speedy filly who weakened late in KM. Needs to improve sharply to feature.

6. 2 LAVENDER HAZE (8) 56.5kg (R52) Billy Jacobson
 2f b Dubious (AUS)-Dream Serenade (AUS) (by Hinchinbrook (AUS)) Gold, black velvet cap with gold tassels
 Ownr: Tony Fung & K Avison John Bary (Hastings)
 WDLV Trials 06 Nov 2023 - 4 of 5 2YO C/WGT S 850 Sarah O'Malley 1st: Full Force (AUS) 53.19
 FOXT Trials 28 Nov 2023 - 4 of 7 2YO C/WGT S 850 Sarah O'Malley 1st: Too Darn Cool 52.1
 24Jan G4 MATA 2 of 8 1200m (6)MDN 2YO \$25000 5th 3w opn, chl 4w cn, led, cght late 0.8L \$21.20 W Pinn [45] 55.5 Unbridled Joy (AUS) 1:12.92
 All(1-0-0-1) \$8,100 L(2-0-1) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-1) Sf(0) H(0) Syn(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(1-0-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-1) 2ndUp(0)
Run down late course/distance debut 24/1. Finds herself in a strong race.

7. 34 THE TATTLER (9) 56.5kg (R52) Warren Kennedy
 2f br Dubious (AUS)-Chit Chat (AUS) (by Anabaa (USA)) Black, gold seam (body & sleeves), black cap with gold seams
 Ownr: Tony Fung, K Avison & A W Stanley John Bary (Hastings)
 FOXT Trials 28 Nov 2023 - of 7 2YO C/WGT S 850 Jonathan Riddell 1st: Too Darn Cool 52.1
 23Dec S5 TREN 3 of 6 1100m (5)2YO SW+P \$40000 Trilled, till 400, out, fight on well 3.3L \$25.20 M Hashizume [45] 55 When Stars Align 1:03.91
 13Jan G3 TREN 4 of 8 1100m (3)2YO SW \$90000 2nd otr to 400, urgd, just battled 6.2L \$25.50 W Pinn [48] 55 Archaic Smile (AUS) 1:02.93
 All(2-0-0-1) \$8,100 L(2-0-1) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(1-0-1) H(0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-1) 2ndUp(1-0-0)
Tidy effort when 3rd debut before being well beaten 1100m 13/1.

8. 363 LOTUS (3) 56.5kg (R51) Per-Anders Graberg
 2f b Time Test (GB)-Fiorenza (by Stravinsky (USA)) Cyan & magenta chevrons (b&f), white sleeves & cap
 Ownr: B B McCullum ONZM & G N Richardson Richardson/Norvall (Matamata)
 28Oct S5 PUKE 3 of 6 1100m (2)2YO SW+P \$45000 2nd otr to 400, chal, pressed on okay 3.3L \$6.90 C Grylls [45] 55 So Naive 1:05.96
 01Jan S7 PUKE 6 of 8 1200m (5)2YO SW \$25000 Hndy, led 800, tkld 400, hdd, faded out 12.4L \$57.50 C Grylls [50] 55 Bellatrix Star (AUS) 1:11.07
 24Jan G4 MATA 3 of 8 1200m (1)MDN 2YO \$25000 Trld, tite cnr, hit rail 2x, drove, ulky 0.9L \$7.10 J Kamaruddin [50] 55.5 Unbridled Joy (AUS) 1:12.92
 All(3-0-2-0) \$9,675 L(1-0-1) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-1) Sf(2-0-1) H(0) Syn(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(1-0-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-1) 2ndUp(1-0-0)
Never clear when a solid 3rd course/distance 24/1. Improving with racing.

Placings

1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th
\$			Q1a \$	
\$			Tfa \$	

Margins: _____ Winners Time: _____

Win

Pic

M2 WESTBURY STUD 1400 1400m STARTS
RACE 5 Rating 75 Benchmark* \$40000(\$23000, \$7400, \$3600, \$2000, \$1000, \$600) 2:24pm

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 2 PL6, Leg 4 QAD, Leg 2 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: FREEZE FRAME (1) - Blinkers ON and VB OFF. CHEVAL D'OR (2) - Tongue Tie ON. PENNSYLVANIA (3) - Glue-on Shoes (Front) ON. CASINO PRINCESS (5) - Nasal Strip ON. SOPHISTICARDO (7) - Blinkers ON and Shadow Roll OFF.

1. X1320 FREEZE FRAME (9) 59kg (R72) Opie Bosson
4g b Vadosos (FR)-Snow Petal (AUS) (by Bernardini (USA)) Tangerine, royal blue stars, striped sleeves, tangerine cap
Owrr: Te Akau Frozen Fame Racing Partnership Walker/Bergerson (Matamata)
23Dec G4 TE R 3 of 12 1400m (2)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$40000 5th ot,out,tite to 150,out,inr,figt 1.9L \$3.60 S Weatherley [72] 58.5 Churchillian 1:22.96
12Jan G4 TAUR 2 of 7 1400m (1)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$40000 Slw,3bk inr,wdr cn,out,solid bid 0.4L \$1.80 O Bosson [72] 58.5 Chakana 1:24.38
11Feb S5 TAUR 10 of 12 1600m (1)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$40000 Reared,slw11th otr,never in hunt 9L \$6.50 C Grylls [73] 59 Novak 1:36.57
All(14-3-6-2) \$91,910 L(10-2-6) R(4-1-2) Fm(0) G(3-1-2) S(4-0-3) H(6-2-2) Syn(1-0-1) C(3-1-2) Dst(5-0-5) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-1-1) 2ndUp(2-1-1)
Model of consistency before doing nothing 1600m 11/2. 1400m record solid.

2. 4317X CHEVAL D'OR (8) 58.5kg (R75) Michael McNab
4m b Almanzor (FR)-Keepa Cheval (by Keeper (AUS)) White, royal blue band & cap with white pompom
Owrr: The Oaks Stud Tony Pike (Cambridge)
22Apr H10 PUKE 1 of 10 2100m (7)3YO SW \$100000 8th ot,imp wd 700,big finish wide 1.8L \$3.40 M McNab [70] 55 Sassyness 2:22.36
03Jun G E FM 7 of 18 2200m (17)QLD OAKS \$777350 6.49L \$ M J McNab [] 56.5 Amokura 2:17.40
TAUR Trials 16 Jan 2024 - of 7 OPN HCP C/WGT S 950 Michael McNab 1st: Romancing The Moon 58.16
All(7-1-1-3) \$92,598 L(5-0-4) R(1-1-0) Fm(0) G(5-0-3) S(1-0-1) H(1-1-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(2-0-2) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-1) 2ndUp(1-0-1)
Quality mare making fresh start. Last raced when 7th in Queensland Oaks.

3. 1X11X PENNSYLVANIA (10) 57.5kg (R73) Kelly Myers
5m b Telperion (AUS)-Gettysburg (by Alamosa) Aqua, hot pink diamond band, aqua sleeves with hot pink diamonds down sleeves, pink cap with aqua seams
Owrr: Ellesmere Thoroughbreds, G Miles, Towelling Hat Syndicate, Margaret Falconer (Cambridge)
M Anderson, D Yee, N Withers MNZM, M Graham, C Sherrington, M Synnot, K Whitworth, L Scott, G & M Kerby & S Barlow
Nov27 S6 PUKE 1 of 14 1400m (14)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$65000 2nd otr,took over 400,figt,too good 0.8L \$12.60 W Pinn [68] 53.5 Zaila (AUS) 1:23.80
TAUR Trials 16 Jan 2024 - of 7 OPN HCP C/WGT S 950 Joe Doyle 1st: Burn To Shine 57.77
TAUP Trials 23 Jan 2024 - of 6 OPN HCP C/WGT G 900 Joe Doyle 2nd: Insatiable 56.72
All(4-3-0-0) \$67,335 L(2-1-0) R(2-2-0) Fm(0) G(2-1-0) S(2-2-0) H(0) Syn(0) C(1-1-0) Dst(3-3-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-1-0) 2ndUp(2-2-0)
Resuming. Winner of 3 from 4 starts. Trial winner 23/1 to prepare. E/W

4. Neighbourhood Scratched

5. 1X36X CASINO PRINCESS (4) 57kg (R72) Tayla Mitchell (a2)
5m b Casino Prince (AUS)-Sonsy (by Thorn Park (AUS)) Purple & white chequers, purple & white striped sleeves, purple cap
Owrr: C E Goss & D J Heaphy Cliff Goss (Tauranga)
14May H10 MATA 1 of 5 1200m (4)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$14000 3rd otr,chal cn,led,figt,too good 1.3L \$2.10 T Mitchell [68] 54.5 Highlighter 1:14.35
12Aug H9 TE R 3 of 6 1400m (5)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$35000 Slw,clear last,wdr cn,big fin,close 0.4L \$2.10 E Nicholas [72] 54.5 Highlighter 1:27.06
23Sep S5 TAUR 6 of 11 1600m (5)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$40000 6th 3w cv,wdr cn,out,ran on,bled 2.7L \$2.70 E Nicholas [72] 54.5 Chattahoochee 1:38.93
All(6-3-0-1) \$27,010 L(3-2-1) R(3-1-0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) S(2-1-0) H(3-2-1) Syn(0) C(2-2-0) Dst(3-2-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-0-1) 2ndUp(2-1-0)
Resuming. Best run when last tried was in fresh state. Any rain would help.

6. 05931 GIACOMO (2) 57kg (R68) Sam Spratt
5g br Puccini-Tarantella (by O'Reilly) Royal blue, gold lightning bolt (b&f) & cap
Owrr: Peter McKay, Kim McKay, Andrew MacDonald & Lucy MacDonald P & S McKay (Matamata)
06Jan H8 HAST 9 of 14 2100m (8)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000 Soon led,hdd 600,urgrd,no extra 13.8L \$19.90 S Spratt [65] 60 Jack In The Box 2:16.71
24Jan G4 MATA 3 of 14 1600m (13)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 Soon led,kikd cnr,hdd 150,fought on 2.7L \$7.60 S Spratt [64] 59.5 Farewell To Eire 1:36.06
07Feb G4 MATA 1 of 14 1400m (8)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$25000 2nd,took over 1000,clear cn,strong 2.3L \$6.80 S Spratt [64] 59.5 Smokeshow 1:22.78
All(30-4-1-6) \$84,530 L(26-4-6) R(4-0-1) Fm(0) G(10-2-1) S(14-2-3) H(3-0-0) Syn(3-0-3) C(5-1-2) Dst(9-3-2) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-1) 2ndUp(3-0-2)
Kept up a strong gallop to score course/distance 7/2. Up in class for this.

7. X8349 SOPHISTICARDO (7) 57kg (R68) Billy Jacobson
5g b Burgundy-Glamorous Girl (by Thorn Park (AUS)) Tangerine, royal blue stars, striped sleeves, tangerine cap
Owrr: Te Akau Glammed Up Racing Partnership Walker/Bergerson (Matamata)
30Dec S7 TAUP 3 of 7 1200m (4)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$18500 Akw,slw,4bk inr,imp wd cn,game fin 1.4L \$14.60 C Grylls [69] 57 Stella Splendida 1:14.37
24Jan S5 MATA 4 of 9 1400m (1)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$25000 3bk inr,out,figt,tite 150,late fin 4.3L \$13.50 V Colgan [69] 57 Financier 1:23.33
11Feb S5 TAUR 9 of 12 1600m (7)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$40000 4bk inr,wdr cnr,out,urgrd,no dash 7.9L \$22.50 M Cameron [69] 57 Novak 1:36.57
All(25-3-2-4) \$112,267 L(17-2-5) R(8-1-1) Fm(1-1-0) G(11-1-3) S(6-0-2) H(6-1-1) Syn(1-0-0) C(1-0-0) Dst(8-0-2) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(5-1-1) 2ndUp(5-0-2)
Well beaten 1600m 11/2. Back in trip here may help but needs to improve.

8. X9411 OPAEA JOE (11) 56.5kg (R67) Ngakau Hailey (a2.5)
5g b Puccini-Whiff (by Don Eduardo) Black, white fernleaf & arm bands & cap
Owrr: Gavin Opie Racing Ltd, K Pitman, K Singh, A J Tata, Gavin Opie (Te Aroha)
A P & G E Thomas
12Jan G4 TAUR 4 of 8 1200m (1)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000 Soon led,lav out cnr,hdd 250,figt 1L \$20.10 J Fawcett [58] 56.5 Aequus 1:11.47
24Jan S5 MATA 1 of 11 1400m (1)Rating 60 HCP \$25000 Strait to lead,kikd clr cnr,strong 1.8L \$5.20 J Fawcett [58] 59 The Master 1:24.25
11Feb S5 TAUR 1 of 9 1200m (1)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000 Trailed to cnr,out,drove hard inr 0.2L \$14.00 N Hailey [62] 55.5 Marengo 1:10.77
All(27-4-1-2) \$66,655 L(13-3-3) R(14-1-0) Fm(0) G(11-2-1) S(7-2-0) H(6-0-1) Syn(3-0-1) C(4-1-2) Dst(10-3-2) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-0) 2ndUp(3-1-0)
Has looked good winning last couple. 3 of 4 wins have come at 1400m. Watch.

9. X2242 BEA A ROCA (3) 56kg (R70) Sam Weatherley
6m b El Roca (AUS)-Beaver Cove (AUS) (by Mossman (AUS)) Black, scarlet star (b&f), hooped sleeves, black cap with scarlet star
Owrr: G I & K L Box D & B Weatherley (Matamata)
16Dec G4 TE R 2 of 10 1200m (10)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$65000 Easd,10th,wdr 350,hmp 250,flew,misd 0.5L \$5.90 M Cameron [68] 54.5 Imprevu 1:09.92
06Jan S7 HAST 4 of 7 1200m (4)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$40000 2nd otr to 400,figt well,tite late 1.9L \$5.10 T Newman [69] 55 Amend 1:13.22
10Feb G4 TE R 2 of 14 1200m (5)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$65000 4bk inr,tite till 200,flew inr,ulky 0.3L \$6.00 S Weatherley [69] 55 Kingfisher 1:10.47
All(26-3-5-0) \$126,919 L(16-3-4) R(10-0-1) Fm(0) G(17-3-3) S(7-0-2) H(1-0-0) Syn(1-0-0) C(3-1-0) Dst(10-1-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-0-1) 2ndUp(4-2-1)
Local who has been rattling home late 1200m last couple. Has won at 1400m.

M2 RACE 5

1400m OPN RATING 75 54.00 \$40000(\$23000, \$7400, \$3600, \$2000, \$1000, \$600)

Starts 2:24pm**10. Impresa****Scratched****11. 251X7 WET 'N' WILD (5) 55kg (R68)**

5m b Ocean Park-In A Frenzy (by Keeper (AUS))

Black, white stylised logo (b&f), black & white diamond band, black cap with white diamonds

Ownr: Simms Davison

TEAW Trials 29 Aug 2023 - 6 of 9 OPN HCP C/WGT S 850 Ryan Elliot 1st: Devastate 52.36

TEAW Trials 05 Dec 2023 - 4 of 7 OPN HCP C/WGT G 850 Ryan Elliot 1st: Lingjun Hero (AUS) 53.18

01Jan S7 PUKE 3 of 8 1400m (6)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$80000 Akw,w,d,l,d 800,t,k,d,f,g,h,t,f,a,c,e,d 200m 5.1L \$8.60 M Cameron [68] 54.5 Karman Line 1:24.04

All(5-2-1-0) \$20,150 L(4-2-1) R(1-0-0) Fm(0) G(2-1-0) S(3-1-1) H(0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(3-1-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-1-1) 2ndUp(1-0-0)

Did little resuming similar race 1/1. Given plenty of time into this. Value.**Masa Hashizume**

Cody Cole (Matamata)

12. Dame Lilibic**Scratched****13. X2035 MODERNISE (1) 54.5kg (R67)**

5m gr Reliable Man (GB)-Innovation (by Keeper (AUS))

Yellow, red star, black armbands & cap

Ownr: D I Barry, B Boyce, W E Bryson, B R & Mrs V M Earnshaw,

Ross McCarrroll (Te Awamutu)

B W Gibson, N Judd, J & S D McAlister, M Oliver, B Oughton, M Raynes, W Reekers, N Schilov & G K Taylor

23Dec G4 TE R 11 of 12 1400m (1)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$40000 Trld,cut,cnr,out,easd 200,had more 5.1L \$8.60 T Newman [68] 54.5 Churchillian 1:22.96

12Jan G4 TAUR 3 of 7 1400m (3)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$40000 4th otr,chl 3w,led 250,fght,lay in 1.2L \$5.00 T Newman [67] 54 Chakana 1:24.38

11Feb S5 TAUR 5 of 12 1600m (12)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$40000 Easd,12th,cut,cnr,game fin rails 5L \$5.30 T Newman [67] 54 Novak 1:36.57

All(9-2-2-3) \$36,790 L(5-0-2) R(4-2-1) Fm(0) G(2-0-1) S(5-2-2) H(2-0-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(3-0-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-1-2) 2ndUp(3-0-0)

Ran home well late 1600m 11/2. Drawn to get a soft run so 1400m maybe OK.**14. 5410X ROC DANCER (6) 54.5kg (R67)**

5m b El Roca (AUS)-Hot To Tango (AUS) (by Danehill Dancer (IRE))

Black & gold quarters with white fernleaf (b&f), black sleeves, gold arm bands, black & gold quartered cap

Ownr: Mrs T L Chapman, H & O Fraser, S J Freeman,

Ritchie/Murray (Cambridge)

Mrs A P & S F Ritchie, L K Wahlstrom, A Whetton & Est late S F Massey

28Oct S5 PUKE 1 of 12 2200m (2)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000 3bk inr,out,300,drove hard,got bob 0.1L \$3.80 C Gaudry [63] 56 Double Take (AUS) 2:18.93

25Nov S5 PUKE 11 of 12 2100m (6)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$75000 3w,2nd outr,1000, folded 200m 9.1L \$11.20 S Spratt [67] 54 Khan Hunter 2:12.35

CSYN Trials 08 Feb 2024 - 4 of 5 OPN HCP C/WGT S 1300 Hayley Hassman 1st: Kungfumaster Panda (GB) 19.45

All(2-0-2-3) \$53,602 L(11-0-3) R(9-2-2) Fm(0) G(5-0-1) S(9-2-2) H(3-0-1) Syn(3-0-1) C(2-0-1) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-1) 2ndUp(3-0-1)

Resuming. Rounded out last prep at middle distances. 1400m looks too sharp.**15. Academy Award****Scratched****16. X50X8 ZANTABULOUS (12) 54.5kg (R67)**

4m b gr Almanzor (FR)-Zantelagh (AUS) (by Zabeel)

Tangerine, royal blue stars, striped sleeves, tangerine cap

Ownr: Te Akau Zantabulous Racing Partnership

Walker/Bergerson (Matamata)

TAUR Trials 16 Jan 2024 - 4 of 7 OPN HCP C/WGT S 950 Tayla Mitchell 1st: Burn To Shine 57.77

TAUP Trials 23 Jan 2024 - 2 of 7 OPN HCP C/WGT G 1000 T Melvin 1st: Brando 60.91

10Feb G4 TE R 8 of 14 1200m (6)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$65000 Akw,3bk inr,wdr 400, no room strait 2.6L \$7.90 V Colgan [67] 54 Kingfisher 1:10.47

All(7-2-0-0) \$17,725 L(7-2-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(2-0-0) S(4-1-0) H(1-1-0) Syn(0) C(3-2-0) Dst(2-1-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-1-0) 2ndUp(2-1-0)

No luck at all resuming 1200m 10/2 when never clear. Quick improver.**Placings**

	1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th
Win	\$			Qla \$	
Plc	\$			Tfa \$	

Margins:**Winners Time:****M2 RACE 6****LISA CHITTICK PLATE 1400m**

F&M SW+P \$50000(\$28750, \$9250, \$4500, \$2500, \$1250, \$750)

STARTS 3:00pm

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 3 PL6, Leg 1 QAD, Leg 3 TRB

Trackside 1

1. X9733 POLYGON (6) 58kg (R77)

4m ch Highly Recommended (AUS)-Polyantha (AUS) (by Encosta De Lago (AUS))

Black & yellow chequers, black sleeves, yellow armband & chequered cap

Ownr: Brendan Lindsay MNZM & Mrs J E A Lindsay

11Nov G3 TE R 7 of 16 1600m (6)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$40000 Slow,5bk inr,cut,cnr,ran on gamely 5.7L \$10.00 B Grylls [76] 58.5 Testify Me 1:35.42

25Nov G4 PUKE 3 of 14 1600m (15)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$75000 13th innr,strong late finish 3.6L \$11.80 V Colgan [75] 58 Volare 1:36.51

16Dec G4 TE R 3 of 9 1600m (5)WFA F&M \$175000 Slow,5th otr to 400,ran on gamely 2.4L \$9.50 V Colgan [75] 57 Campionessa 1:36.45

All(15-3-1-2) \$192,179 L(7-2-2) R(5-1-1) Fm(0) G(9-2-2) S(5-1-1) H(0) Syn(1-0-0) C(1-0-1) Dst(3-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-1-0) 2ndUp(3-0-1)

Freshened since strong 3rd 1600m 16/12. Unplaced all 3 starts 1400m.**2. 15106 FASHION SHOOT (5) 57kg (R96)**

6m b Savabeel (AUS)-High Fashion (by O'Reilly)

Tangerine, royal blue stars, striped sleeves, tangerine cap

Ownr: Te Akau In Vogue Syndicate

Walker/Bergerson (Matamata)

09Dec G3 TREN 12 of 17 1600m (10)WFA \$400000 11th 3w cv,wdr 400,out,no finish 7.2L \$7.60 O Bosson [97] 57 Desert Lightning 1:35.05

TAUR Trials 16 Jan 2024 - 3 of 5 OPN HCP C/WGT S 1100 Matthew Cameron 1st: La Crique 66.51

27Jan G4 ELLS 6 of 14 1400m (7)F&M SW+P \$500000 Slw,11th 3w cv,wdr cnr,fair finish 4.2L \$15.80 O Bosson [97] 56 Belclare 1:22.28

All(29-6-4-8) \$266,980 L(25-6-11) R(4-0-1) Fm(0) G(15-2-7) S(12-4-4) H(2-0-1) Syn(0) C(4-0-3) Dst(9-1-4) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-2-2) 2ndUp(4-2-1)

Not too far away when 6th in Westbury Classic. This much easier. E/W**3. X6190 ZECORA (2) 57kg (R87)**

6m br Power (GB)-C'est La Vie (by Anabaa (USA))

Red, light green crossed sashes & cap

Ownr: N R Adamson, Mrs D W, J B, Robyn & Russell Rogers

R & R Rogers (Cambridge)

16Dec G4 TE R 1 of 12 1400m (12)OPN HCP \$120000 8th otr,wdr,out,strong finish wide 0.1L \$22.70 L Satherley [76] 53 Tevere 1:21.50

01Jan S6 PUKE 9 of 12 1600m (7)OPN HCP \$225000 7th 3w opn,wdr 600,urgd,tuff run 5.7L \$11.90 L Satherley [88] 52.5 Habana (AUS) 1:35.94

27Jan G4 ELLS 13 of 14 1400m (14)F&M SW+P \$500000 Easd,13th otr,wider cnr, no finish 13.2L \$57.30 L Satherley [88] 56 Belclare 1:22.28

All(12-4-4-0) \$170,145 L(7-3-2) R(5-1-2) Fm(0) G(7-1-4) S(3-1-0) H(1-1-0) Syn(1-1-0) C(2-1-0) Dst(4-2-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-2-0) 2ndUp(3-2-1)

Upset winner this trip 16/12 but has been well beaten both starts since.**4. 15121 CHURCHILLIAN (4) 57kg (R86)**

4m ch Churchill (IRE)-Fond du Coeur (IRE) (by Fastnet Rock (AUS))

Yellow, black diamond (b&f), hooped sleeves, black & yellow quartered cap

Ownr: Emblem Ltd, G D Melbourne-Smith, B W Stevenson ONZM,

Tony Pike (Cambridge)

J C & Mrs M A Thompson

23Dec G4 TE R 1 of 12 1400m (9)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$40000 Wd,3rd otr,wdr 400,drove,strong late 0.1L \$5.50 V Colgan [75] 58 Sassy Merlot 1:22.96

01Jan S7 PUKE 2 of 8 1400m (7)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$80000 Hndy,easd 900,trld,out,chal,fought 0.3L \$3.80 T Moodley [80] 56.5 Karman Line 1:24.04

13Jan G3 TREN 1 of 16 1600m (12)OPN HCP \$120000 2nd of 1400,led wdr 400,tough 0.2L \$7.40 L Sutherland [80] 53 Apostrophe 1:35.35

All(13-6-1-0) \$196,290 L(8-5-0) R(5-1-1) Fm(0) G(8-5-0) S(5-1-1) H(0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(7-4-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-1-0) 2ndUp(2-0-0)

Much improved of late and racing in career best form. 1400m best trip. Tough**5. 69269 TEVERE (3) 55kg (R88)**

6m b Contributor (IRE)-Italian Princess (by Bertolini (USA))

Light blue, black sleeves, red cap

Ownr: G R Cunningham

Moroney/Gerard (Matamata)

16Dec G4 TE R 2 of 12 1400m (4)OPN HCP \$120000 6th otr,wdr 400,chal 200,fght,misd 0.1L \$19.30 N Parmar [87] 53 Zecora 1:21.50

14Jan S4 ELLS 6 of 7 1400m (7)OPN HCP \$65000 6th otr,badly hmp 1000,urgd,forgive 9.1L \$26.80 N Parmar [88] 53 Legarto 1:21.84

27Jan G4 ELLS 9 of 14 1400m (13)F&M SW+P \$500000 5th 3w opn,slipd 400,urgd, no fin 6.4L \$55.50 M McNab [88] 55 Belclare 1:22.28

All(23-6-2-0) \$197,800 L(15-5-2) R(8-1-0) Fm(0) G(14-3-1) S(7-2-1) H(2-1-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(7-4-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-1-0) 2ndUp(4-1-1)

Did little Westbury Classic. Placed just 1 of 9 starts at 1400m. Draw helps.**6. 57X10 KARMAN LINE (8) 55kg (R76)**

5m br Myboycharlie (IRE)-World Away (AUS) (by Piero (AUS))

Yellow, navy blue striped sleeves, quartered cap

Ownr: A Cuttance, Adam Marshall, Duncan Lye, Hamish Croad,

O'Sullivan/Scott (Matamata)

Alistair Peach, Adele Croad, Noel Lister, Roger Slattery, Tim Parrott, Lee-Ann Jackson, Donna & Brian Verryt, Wally Campbell & V Donnison

TEAW Trials 13 Nov 2023 - 6 of 9 OPN HCP C/WGT F 1150 Craig Grylls 1st: Lady Maroal 68.43

01Jan S7 PUKE 1 of 8 1400m (1)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$80000 4bk in,cut,cn,chl 200,kikd,too good 0.3L \$6.00 W Kennedy [72] 56.5 Churchillian 1:24.04

27Jan G4 ELLS 10 of 14 1400m (11)F&M SW+P \$500000 Slw,14th inr,wdr cn,out, no fin 6.5L \$13.50 B Shinn [76] 55 Belclare 1:22.28

All(13-2-2-3) \$158,950 L(4-0-2) R(9-2-3) Fm(0) G(10-1-4) S(3-1-1) H(0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(5-2-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-2-1) 2ndUp(3-0-1)

Won well resuming this trip 1/1 but did nothing Westbury. Better than that.**7. 74565 IMPRESA (7) 55kg (R70)**

7m b Sweet Orange (USA)-Imprint (by Sufficind)

Cerise & french grey hoops, hooped sleeves & cerise cap

Ownr: Lunn Racing Syndicate, Rory Macdonald, Ethan Dalley,

Janette Dalley (Cambridge)

Ray Rossiter & Bruce Kirkbride

26Dec S5 PUKE 5 of 14 1500m (8)SP COND \$110000 6th 3w,imp,2nd 800,led.bmp 200,fght 2.5L \$6.90 S Spratt [70] 55.5 Snazzytavi 1:29.40

14Jan G4 ELLS 6 of 11 1500m (11)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$55000 Easd,11th inr,kn,game finish inr 3L \$9.80 J Doyle [70] 55.5 Rudyard 1:27.94

10Feb G4 TE R 5 of 13 1400m (13)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$65000 Wrkd,led 900,tikd 400,hdd 200,btd 3.1L \$21.90 J Doyle [70] 55.5 Financier 1:22.74

All(21-2-3-0) \$97,350 L(13-1-4) R(8-1-2) Fm(0) G(9-0-2) S(8-1-2) H(1-0-1) Syn(3-1-1) C(3-0-1) Dst(9-1-2) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(5-0-3) 2ndUp(4-1-1)

Seldom too far away but battling runs 1400/1500m of late. Others preferred.**8. 42130 ACADEMY AWARD (1) 55kg (R69)**

4m ch Star Turn (AUS)-Dubleanny (AUS) (by Dubleo (USA))

White, red spot, emerald green sleeves, red cap

Ownr: 2021 Bourbon Lane Stables New Zealand LLC Partnership,

Stephen Marsh (Cambridge)

W L Bolton, J R Gray, Dr P H Mitchell, Mrs B M & L D Pettifer & A P Saker

16Dec G4 TE R 1 of 12 1300m (3)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$65000 Soon led,going well,kikd,decisive 3L \$3.50 S Spratt [65] 58 Moeraki 1:16.33

26Dec S7 PUKE 3 of 9 1200m (8)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$80000 Wrkd,2nd otr 900,led 300,tried hard 1.8L \$4.50 S Spratt [70] 56.5 Petrucci (AUS) 1:10.39

10Feb G4 TE R 12 of 14 1200m (10)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$65000 6th 3w cv,chl 5w 400,easd 100m 4.8L \$4.70 S Spratt [70] 55.5 Kingfisher 1:10.47

All(21-2-6-4) \$122,520 L(16-2-7) R(5-0-3) Fm(0) G(11-2-3) S(6-0-4) H(4-0-3) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(6-0-3) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-2) 2ndUp(3-0-3)

Racing well before having no luck 1200m 10/2. Placed 3 of 6 this trip.